AGNE NARUSYTE

THE
AESTHETICS OF

BOREDOM

LITHUANIAN PHOTOGRAPHY
1980 — 1990






AGNE NARUSYTE

THE
AESTHETICS OF

BOREDOM

LITHUANIAN PHOTOGRAPHY 1980 — 1990

/@ Vilniaus dailés akademijos leidykla, 2010



UDK 77.04(474.5)(091)
Na206

This book was supported by:
Research Council of Lithuania
Edinburgh Napier University, UK

Reviewed by:
Prof. Habil. Dr. Antanas Andrijauskas
Doc. Dr. Lolita Jablonskiené

© Agné Narusyte, 2010
© Editor Malcolm Stewart, 2010

ISBN 978-9955-854-96-8



To my parents



If sleep is the apogee of physical relaxation, boredom is the apogee of mental

relaxation. Boredom is the dream bird that hatches the egg of experience.

1

Walter Benjamin, “The Storyteller, in Illuminations, ed. by Hannah Arendt, trans. by Harry
Zohn (London: Fontana Press, 1973), pp. 83-109 (p. 91).



Preface and Acknowledgements

he idea of linking photography and boredom came to my mind when

Alvydas Vaitkevicius, our History of Photography lecturer at Vytautas
Magnus University in Kaunas, showed us grey photographs of the dullest
places of my home town Vilnius in the 1980s, which was then under Soviet
occupation. Normally I would not have looked twice at them, but they were
the creations of such ‘serious’ Lithuanian art photographers as Vytautas
Bal¢ytis, Alfonsas Budvytis, Remigijus Pacésa and Algirdas Seskus, suggest-
ing to me that boredom was a curtain behind which a message was hidden
that neither I nor our lecturer could fully comprehend. We simply lacked the
theoretical background as photography was not then considered to be ‘wor-
thy’ of further serious study. The enigma that the photographs created did
not disappear however; it only became more entrenched over time, prompt-
ing me to seek answers.

It was spring 1993; I was sitting on a bench in Sereikikiy Park, Vilnius,
and thinking of how it might be possible to relate the photography of the
1980s to postmodernism (which was the topic of my BA dissertation). I was
unexpectedly approached by a man who happened to be the writer Pranas
Kutkaitis. He was attempting to sell his new paperback book titled Boredom.
A Novel of Short Stories (such was the time - the capitalist system of book

publishing and distribution was then in its’ infancy). I do not remember what



we talked about, but only remember that when he left, the book with the au-
thor’s dedication remained in my hands. While leafing through it I suddenly
realised that the boredom of the photographs haunting me was not just a
‘curtain, but also the expression of a particular attitude, a medium to send a
message and a mode of existence in Soviet society. Yet I still had to find out
why the boredom permeating the photographs affected the spectator in such
a particularly strong manner.

The opportunity arose in 1996 when I suggested the subject of the aesthet-
ics of boredom in Lithuanian photography as a topic for my PhD thesis at
the Vilnius Academy of Fine Arts, and Dr Alfonsas Andriuskevicius agreed
to be my supervisor. His support, understanding and rigor did not allow me
to deviate from my chosen course and it helped me to bring this challenging
project to completion. This book is a result of that long process of research,
doubt, disappointment and discovery.

Many other people, however, helped me on the way and I would like to
thank them here. First of all, I am grateful to all the academics who partici-
pated in my PhD viva for their valuable critique, discussion and advice : Prof.
Habil. Dr. Kestutis Nastopka, Dr. Lolita Jablonskiené, Dr Laima Lauckaité-
Surgailiené, Prof. Habil. Dr. Vytenis Rimkus, Dr. Raminta Jurénaité, Dr.
Rasuté Zukiené and Prof. Habil. Dr. Antanas Andrijauskas, I am also grate-
ful to the Union of Lithuanian Art Photographers, to its chairman Antanas
Sutkus and office staff: Stanislovas Zvirgidas, Rima Kiubaraité-Sutkiene,

Jonas Ramogska, Palmira Bartkuviené and Ieva Mazuraité-Novickiené,

8 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography



who always provided assistance with information and scanning and allowed
me to use their photographic archive and library. Another institution which
aided in bringing this book to completion was the Lithuanian Art Museum.
While working as a researcher of its collection of contemporary photogra-
phy, I had the opportunity to become better acquainted with my subject . A
department of the museum, the Contemporary Art Information Centre, and
its chief curator Lolita Jablonskiené and head Rata Pileckaité supported my
work and helped with professional advice. J. A. Greimas Study Centre (Vilnius
University) had an indirect, if especially significant influence on this book, par-
ticularly through the seminars on semiotics in visual studies which were held
by Kestutis Nastopka, Saulius Zukas and Ariinas Sverdiolas. And, of course, I
thank all the photographers whose work I discuss in this volume because I have
always felt their understanding and interest in this project: Alfonsas Budvytis
(A.A., special thanks to his widow Rima Maciulyté and ex-wife Aldona
Budvytiené), Vytautas Baléytis, Remigijus Pacésa, Algirdas Seskus, Violeta
Bubelyté, Algirdas Darongauskas, Aleksandras Ostasenkovas, Vidmantas
Il¢iukas, Alvydas Lukys, Saulius Paukstys, Gintautas Trimakas, Gintaras
Zinkevicius, Giedrius Liagas, Raimundas Urbonas (A.A.), Remigijus Treigys,
Vitas Luckus (A.A., special thanks to his widow Tatjana Luckiené - Aldag),
Antanas Sutkus, Aleksandras Macijauskas, Algimantas Kuncius, Romualdas
Rakauskas (A.A.) and the Ukrainian photographer Boris Mikhailov. All of
them have benevolently allowed publishing their photographs free of charge. I
would also like to express especial debt to the photographers Vytautas Bal¢ytis

©

Preface and Acknowledgements



and Algimantas Kuncius, with whom I have spent hours in conversations and
discussion. These sessions have been pivotal to the development of my own
understanding of photography.

I am especially grateful to Malcolm Stewart, the editor of the English ver-
sion of this book, who has spent a lot of time making my translation readable.

Finally, I have to express my indebtedness to my mother Ona Narusiené
who took over the care of my children during this busy period and has been
the best grandmother to them. I also wish to express gratitude to my father
Jurgis Narusis who has a PhD in physics and has helped me with advice from

the point of view of hard sciences. It is to them that I dedicate this book.

10 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION = 13

THE PHENOMENON OF BOREDOM = 41

THE AESTHETICS OF BOREDOM = 87
How Are the Aesthetics of Boredom Possible? = 88
Strategies of the Aesthetics of Boredom. = 99

IMAGES OF BOREDOM IN LITHUANIAN SOCIAL LANDSCAPE
PHOTOGRAPHY =125

Boredom as the Subject of Social Landscape Photography = 125

Monotonous Expression = 150

The Banal Object = 176

Topology of the Aesthetics of Boredom: Space = 206

Chance and the Accidental Moment = 251

The Slowing of Time = 274

CONCLUSIONS = 309

APPENDICES
Bibliography = 313

List of Illustrations = 322
Index = 327

-
-

CONTENTS






INTRODUCTION

peculiar tendency could be observed in late 20™ century art: the ten-

dency to avoid meaning, and to baffle viewers with patently empty
works of art and indulge in boredom. It seems that artists related to various
movements: minimalism, conceptualism, Fluxus, Pop Art as well as Soviet al-
ternative art circles, followed the imperative of John Cage published in 1949:
“The responsibility of the artist consists in perfecting his work so that it may
become attractively disinteresting.* One of the key figures in the art of the pe-
riod, Andy Warhol, was obsessed with explorations of boredom and openly
declared: T like boring things’ The attraction of boredom appeared quite
pronounced within the art world and it spread, contrary to the expectations
of common sense: there were numerous exhibitions where nothing was ex-
hibited and concerts where nothing was performed and nothing happened.
This kind of art also reached the Soviet Union where alternative artists began
organising empty actions and exposing the most banal aspects of Soviet life
through their deliberately boring works. Their interest in boredom turned
into a spontaneous opposition to the dominating aesthetics and ideological
restrictions. The movement in Lithuanian photography that was started in
the early 1980s was part of this trend: it was filled with everyday, insignificant
objects and dull, empty spaces, which were presented monotonously. Until

now this tendency has been explained only in terms of the local photographic

2 John Cage, Silence (London: Marion Boyars, 2004), pp. 64, 88 — emphasis added, A.N.
Andy Warhol, Holy Terror: Andy Warhol Close Up, in ‘Boredom, in Dictionary of Quotations,
<http://www.quotationreference.com/quotefinder.php> [accessed 5 September 2007]
(para. 6 of 10)

-
w

Introduction



tradition. In this book I would like to inscribe Lithuanian photography into a
wider context, the context of the ‘aesthetics of boredom’” and suggest that the
photographers’ choice of monotony, everydayness and meaninglessness was
a part of a more general turn in art.*

The peculiarity of this turn - the deliberate construction of a ‘boring’
work of art has puzzled researchers. Lacking the usual aesthetic criteria,
they have sought new categories for their interpretations. Those catego-
ries are ‘the aesthetics of poverty), ‘aesthetics of indifference), ‘aesthetics
of indeterminacy’, ‘mundane aesthetics, ‘aesthetics of silence, etc. For
instance, Mora Roth has labelled the taste for meaninglessness and vi-
sual emptiness found in the work of such artists as John Cage, Marcel
Duchamp, Merce Cunningham, Jasper Johns and Robert Rauschenberg
as ‘the aesthetics of indifference’ She discussed indifference in terms of
its cultural and political context in the United States as a form of resis-
tance to the hegemony of abstract expressionism and also to the political
reprisals against real or imagined communists at the beginning of Cold
War.s Susan Sontag and Thab Hassan meanwhile wrote of ‘the aesthetics
of silence’ in which artists and writers avoided saying something mean-
ingful and destroyed the foundations of art, yet also brought about a new
kind of art that questioned ideas about the human mind and offered new
conceptions of language.® Moreover, Jonathan D. Katz pointed out that
the refusal to speak was not just a gesture of indifference or silence, but
a ‘performance of silence’ an evasion from expressing the self and mean-
ing, or ‘indecisiveness’ over what to say when the subject was constantly

in the process of being ‘read’” by the other. In such a situation an author

4 Ernest Larsen has pointed to there being a common ground between U.S. and Soviet ra-

dical photography in the 1970s — early 1980s in his article: ‘Subversive Photography: U.S.
Theory Meets Soviet Practice, in Beyond Memory: Soviet Nonconformist Photography and
Photo-Related Works of Art, ed. by Diane Neumaier (Rutgers: The Jane Voorhees Zimmerli
Art Museum and London: Rutgers University Press, 2004), pp. 193-205.

> See Moira Roth, “The Aesthetic of Indifference, in Difference/Indifference: Musings on
Postmodernism, Marcel Duchamp and John Cage ([n.p.]: G+B Arts International, 1998),
pp. 33-47.

¢ See Susan Sontag, ‘“The Aesthetics of Silence] in Styles of Radical Will (London: Vintage,
1994), pp. 3-34; Thab Hassan, The Literature of Silence: Henry Miller and Samuel Beckett,
Studies in Language and Literature series (New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1969).

14 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography



Vytautas BALCYTIS. Vilnius. 1979.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

15.1X 15.1 cm

15



CONCLUSIONS

The aim of this book has been to show how boredom as a metaphor can be
productively used for interpreting works of art. On the one hand, the eas-
ily identifiable signs of situational boredom help us, the viewer, to position
aesthetics in the everyday: monotony, banality, mundane spaces, the slowing
of time and the lack of events. On the other hand, from ‘boring’ situations
these artists create aesthetic experiences, i. e. they turn something that we
understand as negative into positive. The causes of permanent boredom, the
lack of meaning and intentionality in a world that has lost the transcendental
origin of meaning, are transformed into an indeterminacy of meaning and
an openness to endless interpretation. As an escape route out of facing up to
the temporariness of existence, boredom can also be used to express a certain
social-political attitude: a performance of detachment from social reality.

The aesthetics of boredom inverts traditional effects of art by creating sub-
tle, and often barely noticeable, aesthetic experiences from the ‘almost nothing’
of daily life, which traditionally only frames aesthetic events. The possibility of
aesthesis neither hides nor changes visual banality, monotony and the famil-
iar appearances of art; aesthesis emerges in the very ‘boredom’ which draws
attention to the spectator’s everyday reality and even affects it. The fact that
an aesthetic event can be discovered in an apparently meaningless image is a
source of wonder which prompts the spectator to explore the image and ques-
tion its boredom. In a way, the aesthetics of boredom offers strategies to over-
come boredom in life.

The spectator’s role is crucial in the aesthetics of boredom. Only an inten-

tional and competent spectator can penetrate the initial effects of monotony

309



and banality and reach other, more profound, layers of meaning. Firstly, he
or she has to read the signs of opposition to the tradition of representation
which offers new models for understanding art. The indeterminacy of mean-
ing encourages intuitive perception, involvement in the process of creating
meaning, and tarrying in front of the work of art. The intentional slowing
of time allows photographers to realise in Western art some principles of
Eastern aesthetics, such as the possibility of enlightenment through a work of
art. When the spectator’s tarrying in front of an image which is banal, empty,
mundane and lacking any clarity or event, is understood as a necessary ele-
ment of aesthetic experience, perception acquires the existential dimension.
Through the signs of boredom the spectator is led to reflection when his or
her indifferent, inauthentic worn-oft daily existence is replaced by an aware-
ness of existence which then becomes ‘authentic’.

In 20% century art and photography the aesthetics of boredom formed
in various countries as a reaction to social / political / ideological contexts
and the dominating trends in art. In the 1950s, American artists opposed
the hegemony of abstract expressionism and included their daily environ-
ment and its accoutrements into their works; they also replaced expression
with monotony. Furthermore, affected by Eastern aesthetics they promot-
ed emptiness, chance, and the artist’s ‘doing nothing, as well as focusing
on uneventful intervals of slow time and the indeterminacy of meaning.
Similar processes began in the Soviet Union in the 1960s, with the politi-
cal ‘thaw, but alternative art here, first of all, opposed ideology and the
obligatory idealisation of official ‘social-realist’ art. Monotony, banality
and boredom acquired here the meaning of social alienation and became
a spiritual alternative to the regime; with indeterminacy of meaning be-
coming a disguise that allowed ideas to be suggested which could not be
said publicly. Chance and the slowing of time served to define the limits of
artistic and photographic expression, as well as relationships with reality;
this made the processes in Soviet art closer to those in Western art.

Lithuanian social landscape photography of the 1980s was part of the al-
ternative Soviet art movement, and was thus, at least at the beginning, closer
to this context. Through its emphasis on boredom it also showed signs of

detachment from the social-ideological environment, criticised the unifica-

310 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography



tion and de-aesthetisation of life and obscured meaning in photographs. Yet
it also picked up the Western tendency of implementing Eastern thinking
through the signs of boredom and awakening the spectator’s intentionality
and awareness of existence through emptiness, chance and slowed time.

An important element of the aesthetics of boredom in Lithuanian social
landscape photography was its opposition to the humanist approach that
dominated until the 1980s. By rejecting idealisation, dramatisation and the
commitment to preserve national identity, the young photographers of the day
turned to the mundane with its inevitable experiences of boredom as a way of
reacting against ideology and unification, while also revealing the artificiality
of traditional photography’s narratives. Instead of constructing dynamic spaces
in photographs they encouraged the spectator to engage in the production of
meaning, to learn the subtleties of photographic language and to see the pos-
sibility of aesthetic perception in everyday life. All these changes also meant
that photography was already being treated not as a record of an event, but as a
process which involved the active presence of the subject of enunciation.

Through the signs of boredom, Lithuanian social landscape photogra-
phers linked the social and the existential in their works. By emphasising the
dreariness and absurdity of their social environment, they raised the issue
of existence in a world where meaning was lost. The subject of enunciation
brought forth through the various strategies of monotony was often shown
to be indifferent to its social environment or to be involved in the process
of meditating on emptiness and exploring the limits of the phenomenon of
photography. By capturing non-idealised and non-estranged banal objects
and Soviet ready-mades, these photographers encouraged authentic percep-
tion and openness to phenomena that was free of any preconceived ideas.
The empty, closed, transit and chaotic spaces of the city in social landscape
photography became spaces for self-observation and meditation. The reality
photographed in accidental moments, and the flow of a daily life which was
undisturbed by events prolonged the time of photographic perception, en-
abled the observation of slight changes and movements in the social environ-
ment and drew attention towards the present. The aesthetic event discovered
by these photographers within the daily life of the city presented a strategy

for survival under the conditions of ideological lies.

w
-
-

Conclusions



The aesthetics of boredom presented a critical reading of photographic
language and brought some new approaches to it, as well as different ideas
about art in Lithuania, ushering in a dialogue between art and photography.
The Lithuanian School of Photography lost its dominant position. The social
landscape photographers interpreted the phenomena of the world and Soviet
art and photography in their own way, and linked Lithuanian photography to
more recent tendencies in art.

At the beginning of 21* century, the aesthetics of boredom is still central
to the work of some photographers: Remigijus Treigys, Vytautas BalCytis,
Aleksandras Ostasenkovas and Violeta Bubelyté. However, in the broader con-
text of Lithuanian photographic art this is no longer a contiguous, significant
or dominant phenomenon. Rather, to the contrary, the work of these photog-
raphers is perceived already as singular and marginal, as a tradition that the
new generation has come to abolish by chosing social comment, conceptual
photography, staged situations or the language of advertisement which is based
on visual effects, etc. Some former representatives of the aesthetics of boredom,
for instance, Gintautas Trimakas or Alvydas Lukys, are now more interested in
reflections on photographic phenomenon, and the aesthetics of the 1980s are
no longer significant in their work.

On the other hand, a specific category of ‘artists using photography’ formed
in Lithuania after 1990. In their conceptual projects, these artists use photog-
raphy as a representation of reality, as a way to produce images without any
specific technical knowledge. Most often they are not interested in the aesthetic
qualities of photography, or individual expression; daily life and banality often
become their subject. Thus, the latter category can be discussed in the context
of the aesthetics of boredom, but also in terms of postmodernism and the lib-
eration of art in independent Lithuania.

In short, at the beginning of the 1990s, photography entered the domain
of conceptual art. This opened possibilities for further research into the aes-
thetics of boredom, which would combine a close reading of photographic
material with a discussion of new theoretical and conceptual frameworks.
The aesthetics of boredom is no longer in opposition to expressionism but to
the strategies of advertising. Another direction for future research would be
to investigate the manner in which social landscape photography was devel-

oped under ideological and institutional pressure.

312 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography



APPENDICES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Alekseic¢ikas Aleksandras, Zmogaus
silpnybiy psichologija (Vilnius:
Mokslas, 1980).

Alfonsas Budvytis, ed. by Raminta
Jurénaité (Vilnius: Soroso Contempo-
rary Art Center, 1997).

Andriuskevi¢ius Alfonsas, ‘A. Seskaus ir
R. Slizio karyba drauge, in Kultiros
barai, October 1983, p. 79.

Andriuskevi¢ius Alfonsas, ‘Apie ribas, in
Siaurés Aténai, 31 July 1992, p. 5.

Andriugkevicius Alfonsas, ‘Dviejy fotografy
karyba, in Pergale, July 1983, p. 186.

Andriugkevi¢ius Alfonsas, ‘Vytautas
Bal¢ytis ir degradavusi kultara) in
Vytautas Balcytis, Fotografijos/Photo-
graphs, ed. by Giedré Kadziulyté (Vil-
nius: Apostrofa, 2006), pp. 7-14.

Andriuskevi¢ius Alfonsas, Lietuviy dailé:
1975-1995 (Vilnius: Vilniaus dailés
akademijos leidykla, 1997).

Archer Michael, Art since 1960 (London:
Thames and Hudson, 1997).

Aristotle, Metaphysics, trans. by W. D.
Ross, <http://classics.mit.edu/Aristo-
tle/metaphysics.mb.txt> [accessed 1
November 2007].

Saint Augustine, Confessions, trans. by

Henry Chadwick (New York: Oxford
University Press, 1991).

Bachelard Gaston, The Poetics of Space,
trans. by Maria Jolas, 2™ edn (Boston:
Beacon Press, 1994).

Baranauskaité Audroné, Taunuyjy fotografy
paroda, in Kultaros barai, June 1983, p. 79.

Barkhatova Elena, ‘Soviet Policy on Pho-
tography’, in Beyond Memory: Soviet
Nonconformist Photography and Photo-
Related Works of Art, ed. by Diane Neu-
maier (Rutgers: The Jane Voorhees Zim-
merli Art Museum and London: Rutgers
University Press, 2004), pp. 47-65.

Barrett William, ‘Leibnitzs Garden: Some
Philosophical Observations on Bore-
domy, in Social Research, 42 (1975), pp.
551-555.

Barthes Roland, “The Photographic Mes-
sage, in A Roland Barthes Reader, ed.
by Susan Sontag (London: Vintage,
1993), pp. 198-199 (RBR).

Barthes Roland, Camera Lucida, trans. by
Richard Howard (London: Vintage,
1993) (CL).

Baudrillard Jean, The Consumer Society:
Myths and Structures (London: SAGE
Publications, 1999).

313

Bibliography



Benjamin Walter, “The Storyteller; in Il-
luminations, ed. by Hannah Arendt,
trans. by Harry Zohn (London: Fon-
tana Press, 1973), pp. 83-109.

Bernstein Haskell E., ‘Boredom and the
Ready-Made Life] in Social Research,
42 (1975), pp. 512-537.

Blanchard Marc E., ‘Aesthetic and Illusion
of Daily Life, in Aesthetic Illusion:
Theoretical and Historical Approaches,
ed. by Frederick Burwick and Walter
Pape (New York: Walter de Gruyter,
1990), pp. 79-91.

Boris Mikhailov 55, ed. by Gilda Williams
(London: Phaidon, 2001).

Cage John, Silence (London: Marion Bo-
yars, 2004).

Camus Albert, The Myth of Sisyphus, trans.
by Justin OBrien (London: Penguin
Books, 2000).

Camus Albert, The Outsider, trans. by
Joseph Laredo (London: Everyman's
Library, 1998).

Clarke Graham, The Photograph (Oxford:
Oxford University Press, 1997).

Corsini Ray, The Dictionary of Psychology
(London: Brunner-Routledge, 2002).

Davey Gerald John, “The Social Landscape:
A Photojournalism Professor’s Project,
in Visual Communication Quarterly,
53 (1998), pp. 8-10.

Derrida Jacques, Of Grammatology, trans.
by Gayatri Chakravorty Spivak, 2™
edn (London: The John Hopkins Uni-
versity Press, 1997).

Doniela Vytautas, ‘Komunistinio
“proto” psichologiné tikrové, in
Priklausomybés mety (1940-1990)
lietuviy visuomené: pasipriesinimas ir/

ar prisitaikymas, 2 vols, Vol. T (Vilnius:

314 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

Pasaulio lituanisty bendrija, 1996),
pp- 29-36.

Dyogot Yekaterina, ‘New Moscow Photog-
raphy: Pictures of Utopia and Scepti-
cism, in Contemporary Photographic
Art from Moscow (New York: Prestel,
1995), pp. 9-18.

Erofeev Andrei, ‘Nonofficial Art: Soviet
Artists of the 1960s), in Primary Docu-
ments: A Sourcebook for Eastern and
Central European Art since the 1950s
(New York: Museum of Modern Art,
2002), pp. 37-53.

‘Feeling Around;, Boris Mikhailov inter-
viewed by Alla Efimova, in Beyond
Memory: Soviet Nonconformist Photog-
raphy and Photo-Related Works of Art,
ed. by Diane Neumaier (Rutgers: The
Jane Voorhees Zimmerli Art Museum
and London: Rutgers University Press,
2004), pp. 261-277.

Fenichel Otto, ‘On the Psychology of
Boredom; in The Collected Papers of
Otto Fenichel: First Series (New York:
Norton, 1953), pp. 292-302.

‘Fotografas Remigijus Treigys: ‘Man
jdomiausia ta nematomoji pusé”, in
Siaurés Aténai, 17 November 2001, p.3.

Foucault Michel, ‘What is an Author?’ in
Art in Theory 1900-1990: An Antho-
logy of Changing Ideas, ed. by Charles
Harrison and Paul Wood (Oxford:
Blackwell, 1994), pp. 923-928.

Fraenkel Ernst, Litauisches Etymologisches
Worterbuch, Band I (Heidelberg: Carl
Winler Universitétsverlag, 1962).

Frank Robert, The Lines of My Hand (New
York: Pantheon Books, 1989).

Gadamer Hans Georg, ‘Destruction and

Deconstruction, in Dialogue and De-



construction: The Gadamer-Derrida
Encounter, ed. by D. P. Michelfelder
and R. Palmer (Albany: State Univer-
sity of New York Press, 1989).

Gadamer Hans-Georg, The Relevance of
the Beautiful and Other Essays, trans.
by Nicholas Walker, ed. by Robert
Bernasconi (Cambridge: Cambridge
University Press, 1986).

Gadamer Hans-Georg, Truth and Method,
trans. by Joel Weinsheimer and Don-
ald G. Marshall, 2" edn (London:
Sheed & Ward, 1989).

Gaizutis Algirdas, Kultiiros vertybés ir
erzacai (Vilnius: Academia, 1993).

Garbauskas Sigitas, Aktyvumas — masy
kredo; in Jaunimo gretos, October
1980, pp. 1-2.

Gaskaité Nijolé, ‘Pasipriesinimo formos ir
prisitaikymo ribos, in Priklausomybés
mety (1940-1990) lietuviy visuomené:
pasipriesinimas ir/ar prisitaikymas, 2
vols, Vol. I (Vilnius: Pasaulio lituanisty
bendrija, 1996), pp. 152-160.

Goleman Daniel, Emotional Intelligence
(New York: Bantam Books, 1995).

Goncharov Ivan Aleksandrovich, Oblo-
mov, trans. by C. J. Hogarth, reprint
of the 1915 edn published by Macmil-
lan, New York, in <www.ibiblio.org/
eldritch/iag/oblomov.htm> [accessed
7 November 2007].

Green Jonathan, American Photography:
A Critical History 1945 to the Present
(New York: Harry N. Abrams,
1984).

Greimas Algirdas Julien, Narrative Semiot-
ics and Cognitive Discourses, trans.
by Paul Perron and Frank H. Collins
(London: Pinter Publishers, 1990).

Greimas Algirdas Julien, On Meaning:
Selected Writings in Semiotic Theory,
trans. by Paul J. Perron and Frank H.
Collins (London: Frances Pinter, 1987).

Greimas Algirdas Julius, ‘Apie netobulumg,
in IS arti ir i$ toli: Literatiira, kultiira,
grozis, ed. by Saulius Zukas (Vilnius:
Vaga, 1991), pp. 175-223.

Greimas Algirdas-Julien, de I'imperfection
(Périgueux: Pierre Fanlac, 1987).

Groys Boris, ‘Moscow Romantic Con-
ceptualism;, in Primary Documents:

A Sourcebook for Eastern and Central
European Art since the 1950s (New
York: Museum of Modern Art, 2002),
pp. 162-174.

Gussin Graham, ‘Out of It in Nothing, ed.
by Graham Gussin and Ele Carpenter
(London: August and Northern Gal-
lery for Contemporary Art, 2001), pp.
11-15.

Hassan Ihab, The Literature of Silence:
Henry Miller and Samuel Beckett,
Studies in Language and Literature
series (New York: Alfred A. Knopf,
1969).

Healy Sean Desmond, Boredom, Self, and
Culture (London: Associated Univer-
sity Press, 1984).

Heidegger Martin, Being and Time, trans.
by John Macquarrie and Edward Rob-
inson (Oxford: Basil Blackwell, 1967).

Henderson Linda Darlymple, ‘Mysti-
cism, Romanticism, and the Fourth
Dimension, in The Spiritual in Art:
Abstract Painting 1890-1985, ed. by
Edward Weisberger (Los Angeles: Los
Angeles County Museum of Art and
New York: Abberville Press, 1986),
pp. 219-237.

315

Bibliography



Hughes Robert, The Shock of the New: Art
and the Century of Change, 2™ edn
(London: British Broadcasting Corpo-
ration, 1981).

Image, Journal of Photography and Mo-
tion Pictures, International Museum
of Photography at George Eastman
House, July 1972.

‘I§ Vito Luckaus dienorascio, in 7 meno
dienos, 23 May 1997, p. 1.

Iso-Ahola Seppo E. and Weissinger El-
len, ‘Leisure and Boredom, in Journal
of Social and Clinical Psychology, 5
(1987), pp. 356-364.

Jerphagnon Lucien, De la banalité: Essai
sur lipséité et sa durée vécue: durée
personnelle et co-durée (Paris: Librairie
philosophique J. Vrin, 1965).

Jurénaité Raminta, ‘Attempts to Stop
the “Passing of Time” in Lithuanian
Photography’, in Lietuvos fotografija
vakar ir Siandien / Lithuanian Photo-
graphy: Yesterday and Today, ed. by
Skirmantas Valiulis (Vilnius: Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers, 1997),
pp- 7-9.

Jurénaité Raminta, ‘Photographische
Wirklichkeiten: Zur Entwicklung der
Kunstphotographie in Litauen / Pho-
tographic Realities: On the Develop-
ment of Art Photography in Lithuania,
in Das Geddchtnis der Bilder: Baltische
Photokunst heute / The Memory of
Images: Baltic Photo Art Today (Kiel:
Nieswand Verlag, 1993), pp. 51-57.

Jurenaite Raminta, ‘Reclaiming the Salt of
the Earth: Lithuanian Photography
Reconsidered;, in Beyond Memory:
Soviet Nonconformist Photography
and Photo-Related Works of Art, ed. by

316 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

Diane Neumaier (Rutgers: The Jane
Voorhees Zimmerli Art Museum and
London: Rutgers University Press,
2004), pp. 247-257.

Kabakov Ilya, Five Albums (Helsinki: The
Museum for Contemporary Art, 1994).

Katkevicius Aurelijus, ‘Tennui - Zygis
i§ nuobodzio ir nevilties, in Siaurés
Aténai, 17 April 1991, p. 1.

Katsuki Sekida, A Guide to Zen: Lessons
from a Modern Master, ed. by Marc
Allen, Novato (California: New World
Library, 2003).

Katz Jonathan D., ‘Identification, in Dif-
ference/Indifference. Musings on Post-
modernism, Marcel Duchamp and John
Cage ([n.p.]: G+B Arts International,
1998), pp. 49-68.

Kenko Yoshida, Essays in Idleness, trans.
by G. B. Sansom (New York: Cosimo,
2005).

Kierkegaard Seren, The Sickness unto
Death, ed. by S. Kierkegaard, trans. by
Alastair Hannay (London: Penguin
Books, 1989).

Klapp Orrin E., Overload and Boredom.
Essays on the Quality of Life in the
Information Society (Westport: Green-
wood Press, 1986).

Kliaugiené Grazina, Apie Budvytj, Union
of the Lithuanian Art Photographers
Library.

Komar Vitaly and Melamid Alexander,
“The Barren Flowers of Evil, in Prima-
ry Documents: A Sourcebook for East-
ern and Central European Art since the
1950s (New York: Museum of Modern
Art, 2002), pp. 258-271.

Krauss Rosalind, Jump over the Bauhaus,
in October, 15 (1980), pp. 103-110.



Kreivyté Laima, ‘Plastinés rai§kos alternatyvy
paieskos; in Skulptiira: 1975 - 1990 (Vil-
nius: Aidai, 1997), pp. 32-36.

Kunéiuviené Eglé, ‘Tikrovés rakursai, in
Nemunas, May 1984, p. 54.

Kutkaitis Pranas, Nuobodulys: Noveliy
romanas (Kaunas: Varpas, 1992).

Larsen Ernest, ‘Subversive Photography:
U.S. Theory Meets Soviet Practice)
in Beyond Memory: Soviet Non-
conformist Photography and Photo-
Related Works of Art, ed. by Diane
Neumaier (Rutgers: The Jane Voor-
hees Zimmerli Art Museum and
London: Rutgers University Press,
2004), pp. 193-205.

Levine Robert, A Geography of Time: The
Temporal Misadventures of a Social Psy-
chologist (New York: Basic Books, 1997).

LeWitt Sol, ‘Paragraphs on Conceptual
Art, in Art in Theory 1900-1990: An
Anthology of Changing Ideas, ed. by
Charles Harrison and Paul Wood (Ox-
ford: Blackwell, 1994), pp. 834-837.

Lietuvos fotografija vakar ir Siandien / Lithua-
nian Photography: Yesterday and Today,
ed. by Skirmantas Valiulis (Vilnius: Lie-
tuvos fotomenininky sgjunga, 1997).

Lietuvos TSR fotografijos meno draugijos
meno tarybos ir meninés fotografijos
kuriniy jvertinimo nuostatai (Vil-
nius: Lietuvos TSR fotografijos meno
draugija, 1977).

Lippard Lucy R., Pop Art, with contribu-
tions by Lawrence Alloway, Nancy
Marmer, Nicolas Calas (London:
Thames and Hudson, 1994).

Livingstone Marco, The Essential Duane
Michals (London: Thames and Hud-
son, 1997).

Lukys Alvydas, ‘Monologai i$ biitojo laiko.

Apie fotografija $neka ir j klausimus
atsako fotomenininkas Alvydas Lukys,
in Siaurés Aténai, 6 March 1999, p-7.
Lukys Alvydas, “The Present Continues:
The Photo-Cosmos of Gintautas
Trimakas, in Out of the Shadow:
Photobased Art from the Baltics, ed. by
Randall Martoccia (Greenville: Wel-
lington B. Gray Gallery, East Carolina
University, 1998), pp. 62-64.

Maltby Richard, Hollywood Cinema, 2™
edn (London: Blackwell, 2003).

Manovich Lev and Muellner Nick, ‘Naked
in the Grass: Absurdity and Play in the
Ideological Field, in Beyond Memory:
Soviet Nonconformist Photography
and Photo-Related Works of Art, ed. by
Diane Neumaier (Rutgers: The Jane
Voorhees Zimmerli Art Museum and
London: Rutgers University Press,
2004), pp. 177-191.

Marien Mary Warner, Photography. A Cul-
tural History (London: Laurence King
Publishing, 2002).

Martinaitis Marcelijus, ‘A. Kunéiaus fo-
topolifonijos, in Pergalé, 8 (1987), pp.
182-184.

Matulyté Margarita, ‘Lietuviy fotografijos
meno raiska kultaros sovietizavimo
kontekste 1958-1970 m., in Genocidas
ir rezistencija, 1 (Vilnius: Lietuvos
gyventoju genocido ir rezistencijos
tyrimo centras, 2005), pp. 7-34.

Matulyté Margarita, ‘Sovietinés fotografi-
jos funkcijos ir specifika 1940-1953
m., in Genocidas ir Rezistencija (Vil-
nius: Lietuvos gyventojy genocido ir
rezistencijos tyrimo centras, 2 /14,
2003), pp. 69-102.

317

Bibliography



McCrone John, ‘When a Second Lasts
Forever, in New Scientist, 1 November
1997, p. 54.

McKee Francis, From Zero to Nothing in
No Time;, in Nothing, ed. by Graham
Gussin and Ele Carpenter (London:
August and Northern Gallery for Con-
temporary Art, 2001), pp. 16-30.

Micro Robert, Dictionnaire du frangais
primordial, 2 vols, Vol. I (Paris: 1980).

Mikhailov Boris, Unfinished Dissertation,
ed. by Alexis Schwarzenbach, trans. by
Marta Kuzma (Berlin: Scalo, 1998).

Mindaugas Navakas, Vilniaus sgsiuvinis. 2
dalis: 1988-1994 (Vilnius [n.p.] 1995).

Mink Janis, Marcel Duchamp 1887-1968:
Art as Anti-Art (Koln: Benedikt
Taschen, 1995).

Monastyrski Andrei, ‘Seven Photographs)
in Primary Documents: A Sourcebook
for Eastern and Central European Art
since the 1950s (New York: Museum of
Modern Art, 2002), pp. 174-181.

Morris Robert, ‘Notes on Sculpture), in Art
in Theory 1900-1990: An Anthology of
Changing Ideas, ed. by Charles Har-
rison and Paul Wood (Oxford: Black-
well, 1994), pp. 813-822.

Nonconformist Art. The Soviet Experience
1956-1986, ed. by Alla Rosenfeld and
Norton T. Dodge (New York: Thames
and Hudson in association with Jane
Voorhees Zimmerli Art Museum, 1995).

Onis¢ik Marija, ‘Ankstyvojo J. Derrida
zenklo samprata: pastangos i$sivaduoti
i$ logocentrizmo, in Rytai - Vakarai:
Kultiiry sgveika (Vilnius: Logos, 2002).

‘Operacija Nr. 1) a letter by P. Slavinskas,
‘Kalta monotonija, in Jaunimo gretos,
December 1979, p. 24.

318 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

Orton Fred, ‘Derrida: A Footnote on Jas-
per Johns), in Oxford Art Journal, 12:1
(1989), pp. 35-44.

Ozolas Romualdas, ‘Lietuvos fotografija, in
Kultiros barai, April 1968, No. 4, p. 66.

Pannone Jason A., ‘What is Philosophy?’
(2007), <www.people.fas.harvard.
edu/~pannone/files/What%20is%20
Philosphy_pwp.doc> [accessed 1 No-
vember 2007].

Parr Martin, Boring Postcards (London:
Phaidon, 1999).

Pascal Blaise, Pensées, ed. by Louis Lafu-
ma, trans. by John Warrington (Lon-
don: J. M. Dent & Sons, 1973).

Pepper Ian, ‘From the “Aesthetics of Indif-
ference” to “Negative Aesthetics™: John
Cage and Germany 1958-1972) in
October 82 (Fall 1997), pp. 31-47.

Peters Eward, ‘Notes Toward an Archaeol-
ogy of Boredom, in Social Research, 42
(1975), pp. 493-511.

Plato, Theaetetus, trans. by Benjamin
Jowett , <http://classics.mit.edu/Plato/
theatu.html> [accessed 1 November
2007].

Psichologijos Zodynas (Vilnius: Mokslo ir
enciklopedijy leidykla, 1993) (PZ).

Racianaité Tojana, “Tylos metaforos) in
Siaurés Aténai, 3 July 1992, p. 5.

Raposa Michael, Boredom and the Reli-
gious Imagination (Charlottesville:
University Press of Virginia, 1999).

Razauskas Dainius, “Tylos zodziai, in
Miestelénai: Tyla ir postmodernioji
kultira: Kultirologinis almanachas,
ed. by Eugenijus AliSanka (Vilnius:
Gervelé, 1999), pp. 193-207.

Ricoeur Paul, ‘Existence and Hermeneutics,
trans. by Kathleen McLaughlin, in The



Conflict of Interpretations: Essays on
Hermeneutics, ed. by Don Ihde (Lon-
don: Continuum, 2004), pp. 3-24.

Ricoeur Paul, ‘“The Hermeneutics of
Symbols and Philosophical Reflec-
tion: IT, trans. by Charles Freilich,
in The Conflict of Interpretations:
Essays on Hermeneutics, ed. by Don
Thde (London: Continuum, 2004),
pp. 312-331.

Roth Moira, “The Aesthetic of Indifference,
in: Difference/Indifference: Musings on
Postmodernism, Marcel Duchamp and
John Cage ([n.p.]: G+B Arts Interna-
tional, 1998), pp. 33-47.

Rugoff Ralph, ‘On Invisibility in Art; in
Nothing, ed. by Graham Gussin and
Ele Carpenter (London: August and
Northern Gallery for Contemporary
Art, 2001), pp. 101-106.

Scammell Michael, ‘Art as Politics and
Politics in Art, in Nonconformist Art:
The Soviet Experience 1956-1986,
ed. by Alla Rosenfeld and Norton T.
Dodge (London: Thames and Hudson,
1995), pp. 49-63.

Schopenhauer Arthur, ‘Additional Re-
marks on the Doctrine of the Vanity
of Existence, in Parerga and Para-
lipomena, trans. by E. F. J. Payne, 2
vols, Vol. IT (Oxford: Clarendon Press,
1974), pp. 283-290.

Scitovsky Tibor, ‘Boredom - an Over-
looked Disease?, in Challenge, Sep-
tember—October 1999, <http://www.
findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m1093/
is_5_42/ai_56057292 > [accessed 27
February 2007].

Septyni zali obuoliai absoliuto $viesoje”:

«

Algimantas Svégzda apie save ir XX a.

meng, recorded by A. Dvilinskaité, in
Kuliiros barai, August-September 1993,
pp. 24-25.

Seskuviené Milda, ‘Atsiskaito fotografai, in
Kultaros barai, April 1980, p. 79.

Silverman Kaja, The Subject of Semiotics
(New York: Oxford University Press,
1983).

Simkiinas Rimantas, ‘Tre¢iasis fotografy
seminaras, in Kultiros barai, Novem-
ber 1981, p. 78.

Sisk John P, ‘The End of Boredom, in The
Georgia Review, 39 (1985), pp. 25-34.

Skeiviené Laima, ‘Gintaras Zinkevi¢ius ir
Alius Siekstel¢, in Nemunas, January
1987, p. 26.

Slemmons Rod, ‘A Precise Search for
the Elusive, in Like a One-Eyed Cat:
Photographs by Lee Friedlander 1956-
1987 (New York: Harry N. Abrams,
1989), pp. 111-117.

Sloterdijk Peter, Critique of Cynical Reason,
trans. by Michael Eldred (London:
Verso, 1988).

Social Research, 42 (1975).

Solomon Larry J., “The Sounds of Silence:
John Cage and 4°33” (1998) <http://
solomonsmusic.net/4min33se.htm>
[accessed 6 September 2007].

Sontag Susan, “The Aesthetics of Silence,
in Styles of Radical Will (London: Vin-
tage, 1994), pp. 3-34.

Sontag Susan, On Photography (London:
Penguin Books, 1979).

Spacks Patricia Meyer, Boredom. The Liter-
ary History of a State of Mind (London:
The University of Chicago Press, 1995).

Steiner George, Real Presences. The Leslie
Stephen Memorial Lecture, Delivered
before the University of Cambridge

319

Bibliography



on 1 November 1985, Cambridge,
1985.

Stigneev Valery, ‘Soviet Artistic Photog-
raphy’, in Photo Manifesto: Contempo-
rary Photography in the USSR, ed. by
Aleksandr Nikolaevich Lavrentev and
Paul McGinniss (New York: Stewart,
Tabori, & Chang, 1991), pp. 56-67.

Stigneev Valery, “The Force of the Medi-
um: The Soviet Amateur Photography
Movement, in Beyond Memory: So-
viet Nonconformist Photography and
Photo-Related Works of Art, ed. by
Diane Neumaier (Rutgers: The Jane
Voorhees Zimmerli Art Museum and
London: Rutgers University Press,
2004), pp. 67-73.

Stokstad Marilyn, Art History (New York:
Harry N. Abrams, 1999).

Sturgis Alexander, Telling Time (London:
National Gallery Company, 2000).

Suzuki D. T., An Introduction to Zen Bud-
dhism (New York: Grove Press, 1964).

Svendsen Lars Fr. H., A Philosophy of Bore-
dom, trans. by John Irons (London:
Reaktion Books, 2005).

Sverdiolas Arunas, Aiskinimo ratas:
Hermeneutinés filosofijos studijos-2
(Vilnius: Strofa, 2003).

‘Tekancio laiko atspaudai: Pokalbis su Al-
gimantu Kunciumi, in 7 meno dienos,
5 March 2004, p. 1.

The Oxford English Dictionary, prep. by J.
A. Simpson and E. S. C. Weiner, 2™
edn, Vols. II, V, IX (Oxford: Clarendon
Press, 1989).

The Snapshot, Aperture, ed. by Jonathan
Green, 19 (1974).

Thiirlemann Felix, Nuo vaizdo j erdve:

Apie semioting dailétyrg, verté Lina

320 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

Kliaugaité (Vilnius: Baltos lankos,
1994).

Toelle Heidi, ‘Miloszo tyrinéjimai, in Semi-
otika (Vilnius: Baltos lankos, 1997),
pp. 6-45.

Trys draugai: John Lennon, Yoko Ono,
Jurgis Macinnas. Pokalbiai, laiskai,
uzraai, ed. by Jonas Mekas, trans.
by Ausra Cizikiené (Vilnius: Baltos
lankos, 1998).

Tupitsyn Victor, ‘Nonidentity within
Identity, in Nonconformist Art: The
Soviet Experience 1956-1986, ed. by
Alla Rosenfeld and Norton T. Dodge
(London: Thames and Hudson, 1995),
pp. 64-100.

Vaitkevi¢ius Alvydas, ‘Fotografija: tradicijy
pamatai ir oro pilys, in Kauno tiesa, 23
October 1983, p. 5.

Vartanovas Anri, “Thirty Years of Lithua-
nian Photography, in Lietuvos fo-
tografija: vakar ir Siandien (Vilnius:
Lietuvos fotomenininky sgjunga,
1997), pp. 10-13.

Vartanovas Anri, ‘Mintys apie lietuviska
fotografijg, in Kultiiros barai, October
1969, No. 10, pp. 26-32.

Vita Gruodyté, ‘Beveik-tylos muzika arba
muzikiné beveik-tyla, in Miestelénai:
Tyla ir postmodernioji kultiira:
Kultiirologinis almanachas (Vilnius:
Gervelé, 1999), pp. 125-139.

Wangh Martin, ‘Boredom in Psychoana-
Iytic Perspective, in Social Research, 42
(1975), pp. 538-550.

Warhol Andy, Holy Terror: Andy Warhol
Close Up, in ‘Boredom, in Dictionary
of Quotations, <http://www.quota-
tionreference.com/quotefinder.php>
[accessed 5 September 2007].



Watney Simon, ‘Making Strange: The Shat-
tered Mirror, in Thinking Photography,
ed. by Victor Burgin (London: Mac-
millan Education, 1982), pp. 154-176.

Westerbeck Colin and Meyerowitz Joel,
Bystander: A History of Street Photog-
raphy (London: Thames and Hudson,
1994).

Whittington Stephen, ‘Serious Immobili-
ties: On the centenary of Erik Satie’s
Vexations’ (1999) <http://www.af.lu.
se/~fogwall/article3.html> [accessed
27 July 2007].

Winter Richard, Still Bored in a Culture of
Entertainment (Downers Grove: Inter
Varsity Press, 2002).

Zijderveld Anton C., On Clichés. The
Supersedure of Meaning by Function
in Modernity (London: Routledge &
Kegan Paul, 1979).

Zukauskaité Audroné, Abipus signifikanto
principo (Vilnius: Aidai, 2001).

Annunckuii Jles, «ByHT Kak nopTeepxe-
He», in Mup pomoepagpuu (Mocksa:
[Tnaneta, 1989), pp. 146-157 (BKP).

Annuuckuit Jles, Ouepku o 1umoscxoil
pomozpaguu (Vilnius: Society of Pho-
tographers of Lithuanian SSR, 1889)
(OOLF).

«BcTpeya ¢ mMTOBCKUMM MacTepaMu B
Mockse», in Cosemckoe gpomo, Sep-
tember 1969, p. 44.

Ipuropnesa T., «Crnenysa kuctu», in Knac-
cuveckas anoxckas npoza XI-XIV
6eK06, IEPEBOJI, ¥ BCYIIMUTENbHAA
crarbs T. IpuropreBoit (Mocksa:
XynmoskecTBeHHas TUTepaTypa, 1988)
pp. 5-22.

9 ®omoepacgpos /Tument, COCTaBUTENb
Antanac Cyrkyc (Kaynac: Muuan-
CTEPCTBO KynbTypbl 1nToBCcKOI CCP,
JIutoBcKmMit pecyb6IMKaHCKIIT COBET
mpocor030B, PecrrybmKkaHCKIi oM
XYHOXXeCTBEHHOI CaMOJesATeNbHOCTH,
KayHaccknii roc. ucropudecknit My-
3eit, Kaynacckuii Bopery KynbTypbl
mpocor030B, 1969).

Muxankosuu B.J. u Cruraees B.T.,
Ioemuxa gpomoepaduu (Moscow:
VckyccTBo, 1990).

Moposos Cepreit, Tsopueckas ¢pomozpa-
¢ust (Moscow: ITnanera, 1985).

Cytkyc AHTaHac, «BriagpiBasico B
XI3HB», in Cosemckoe gomo, Octo-
ber 1977, pp. 16-17.

[xnosckuit Bukrop, «VckyccTBO, Kak
mpueM», in O meopuu u nposvt (Mos-

cow: Depmepanys, 1929).

321

Bibliography



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Vytautas Bal¢ytis. Vilnius. 1979.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

15.1 x 15.1 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 15

A letter from Alfonsas Budvytis to
Dalia Kutaviciené, dated 12 October
1998 - 19

Remigijus Treigys. A Room. 2002.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

25x 51.5 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 20

Alfonsas Budvytis. Standing. 1980.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

25 x 36 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 25
Algirdas Seskus. Untitled. Circa 1984.
Fiberbased silver print. 12.1 x 17.5 cm.
Courtesy of the Union of Lithuanian
Art Photographers - 45

Vidmantas Il¢iukas. Staircase. 1996.
Digital C-print. 60 x 60 cm. Courtesy
of the photographer - 51

Aleksandras Ostasenkovas. I Am
Going from the Cemetery Through

a Nursery School. 1989. Toned
fiberbased silver print. 18.8 x 12.8 cm.
Courtesy of the photographer - 62
Vytautas Balcytis. Vilnius. 1982_ _ (to
Boris Mikhailov). Toned fiberbased
silver print. 13.8 x 19.8 cm. Courtesy
of the photographer - 69

322 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Alfonsas Budvytis. On the Road.
1979. Toned fiberbased silver print.
23.5x 25 cm. Courtesy of the
Union of Lithuanian Art
Photographers - 81

Gintautas Trimakas. Planes -
Somebody Else’s House (Screen).
1989. Toned fiberbased silver print,
montage. 53 x 90 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 91

Aleksandras Ostasenkovas. Warm
February. 1988. Toned fiberbased
silver print. 18.8 x 12.8 cm. Courtesy
of the photographer - 96

Remigijus Treigys. A House by the
Canal, 2. 2003. Toned fiberbased
silver print. 27 x 51.5 cm. Courtesy of
the photographer - 101

Vytautas Bal¢ytis. Vilnius. Justiniskes.
2001. Toned fiberbased silver print.
18.1 x 12.2 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 110

Remigijus Treigys. A Sofa. 1996.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

28 x 52.5 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 119

Boris Mikhailov. From the series
Salt Lake. Kharkov, Ukraine. 1986.
Fiberbased silver print. Courtesy of
the photographer - 134



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Boris Mikhailov. From the series Sots
Art. Kharkov, Ukraine. 1975-1986.
Toned fiberbased silver print.
Courtesy of the photographer - 136
Antanas Sutkus. Pioneer. Ignalina.
1964. Fiberbased silver print.

49 x 59 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 140

Antanas Sutkus. The Last Summer.
Zarasai. 1968. Fiberbased silver
print. 49 x 59 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 141

Alfonsas Budvytis. Mens Ward No 7.
Sadness. Mykolas. Vilnius. 1984.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

28 x 37 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 142

Giedrius Liagas. Monotony, 1-6. 1991.

Toned fiberbased silver prints.

30 x 40 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 144-145

Algirdas Seskus. The Green Bridge.
1979. Fiberbased silver print.

16.7 x 11.2 cm. Courtesy of the Union
of Lithuanian Art Photographers - 147
Vytautas Baléytis. Vilnius. 1986.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

18.1 x 12.2 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 149

Algimantas Kuncius. Reminiscences
123. Vilnius. 1986. Fiberbased silver
print. 37.5 x 24.5 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 153

Algimantas Kuncius. Reminiscences
127. Vilnius. 1986. Fiberbased silver
print. 37.5 x 24.5 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 154

Boris Mikhailov. From the series

By the Ground. Kharkov, Ukraine.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

1991. Toned fiberbased silver print.
Courtesy of the photographer - 159
Remigijus Pacésa. Tuesday, a
Workday. 1981. Fiberbased silver
print. 12 x 17.7 cm. Courtesy

of the Union of Lithuanian Art
Photographers - 160

Remigijus Pacésa. Railway. 1981.
Fiberbased silver print. 16.5 x

30.8 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 163
Remigijus Treigys. Signs, 2. 2001.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

18 x 35 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 164

Saulius Paukstys. Animal with Fire
Wings. 1991. Fiberbased silver print,
textile paint. 30 x 40 cm. Courtesy of
the photographer - 167

Romualdas Rakauskas. Pain.

From the series Trees and People.
Photographed in 1964, the series
created in 1969. Fiberbased silver
prints. 30 x 40 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 179

Algimantas Kuncius. The Autumn
Still-Life. 1967. Fiberbased silver
print. 22 x 22 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 181

Vitas Luckus. From the series

Georgia. 1981. Fiberbased silver print.

24 x 18.2 cm. Courtesy of the Union
of Lithuanian Art Photographers - 184
Boris Mikhailov. From the Red
Series. Kharkov, Ukraine. 1968-1975.
Colour print. Courtesy of the
photographer - 186

Algirdas Darongauskas. Self-Nude

at Night. 1982. Fiberbased silver

w
N
w

List of illustrations



35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

324 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

print. 22.2 x 28.3 cm. Courtesy of
Lithuanian Art Museum - 189
Remigijus Pacésa. Untitled. 1992.
Fiberbased silver print, razor blade.
23.6 x 35 cm. Courtesy of Lithuanian
Art Museum- 189

Alfonsas Budvytis. Man. 1980. Toned
fiberbased silver print. 26 x 33 cm.
Courtesy of the Union of Lithuanian
Art Photographers - 190

Alfonsas Budvytis. Woman. 1980. Toned
fiberbased silver print. 28 x 35 cm.
Courtesy of the Union of Lithuanian Art
Photographers - 191

Gintaras Zinkevicius. A Ticket. 1982.
Fiberbased silver print. 30 x 40 cm.
Courtesy of the photographer - 198
Raimundas Urbonas. All Kinds of
Stuff. 1991. Toned fiberbased silver
print. 12.5 x 17 cm. Courtesy of
Lithuanian Art Museum - 199
Remigijus Pacésa. I Came Home.
1982. Fiberbased silver print. 13.1 x
20.6 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 200
Alvydas Lukys. A Brush. 1992.
Fiberbased silver print. 70 x 50 cm.
Courtesy of the photographer - 201
Vytautas BalCytis. Vilnius. 1983.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

18.2x 12.2 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 203

Vytautas Balc¢ytis. Vilnius. 1987.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

14 x 20.1 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 212

Algirdas Seskus. Untitled. Circa 1984.
Fiberbased silver print. 12 x 17 cm.
Courtesy of the Union of Lithuanian
Art Photographers - 213

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

Remigijus Pacésa. Landscape with

a Loudspeaker. 1981. Fiberbased
silver print. 19.6 x 12.9 cm. Courtesy
of the Union of Lithuanian Art
Photographers - 214

Vytautas Balcytis. Zvérynas.

1993. Toned fiberbased silver

print. 12 x 18 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 215

Boris Mikhailov. Untitled. Kharkov,
Ukraine. Late 1960s. Toned
fiberbased silver print. Courtesy of
the photographer - 216

Vytautas Baléytis. Kaunas. Carmelite
Church. 1978. Toned fiberbased silver
print. 12.1 x 17.9 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 219

Alvydas Lukys. Pavement. # 007.
2003. Object: deep aluminum frame,
glass, pigment-based ink print

on handmade paper. 40 x 30 cm.
Courtesy of the photographer - 220
Vytautas Baléytis. Gravel Field.

1996. Toned fiberbased silver print.
12.3 x 18.3 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 221

Antanas Sutkus. The Yard Team. From
the series Lazdynai. 1971. Fiberbased
silver print. (Reproduced from Lietuvos
fotografija, ed. by Julius Vaicekauskas
(Vilnius: Vaga, 1974), p. 38) - 222
Remigijus Pacésa. Zvérynas. 1984.
Fiberbased silver print. 30 x 21 cm.
Courtesy of Stanislovas Garuckas - 225
Vytautas Baléytis. Vilnius. Virsuliskés.
1981. Toned fiberbased silver print.
20.9 x 14.3 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 226

Aleksandras Ostasenkovas. My
Father Worked Here Until He Died, 1.



55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

2001. Toned fiberbased silver print.
18.8 x 12.8 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 227

Algirdas Seskus. Untitled. Circa 1979.
Fiberbased silver print. 11.9 x 9.1 cm.
Courtesy of the Union of Lithuanian
Art Photographers - 228

Boris Mikhailov. From Unfinished
Dissertation. Kharkov, Ukraine.

1985. Fiberbased silver prints, paper.
Courtesy of the photographer - 230
Vytautas Baléytis. Vilnius. Lukiskes.
1986. Toned fiberbased silver print.
12.1 x 17.9 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 231

Alfonsas Budvytis. Demonstration,

1. Vilnius. 1984. Colour print.

11.3 x 17 cm. Courtesy of the Union
of Lithuanian Art Photographers - 232
Alfonsas Budvytis. Demonstration,

2. Vilnius. 1984. Colour print.

11.3 x 17 cm. Courtesy of the Union
of Lithuanian Art Photographers - 232
Vidmantas Il¢iukas. City. 2003.
Digital C-print. 100 x 130 cm.
Courtesy of the photographer - 233
Remigijus Treigys. Sand. 1999. Toned
fiberbased silver print. 29 x 52 cm.
Courtesy of the photographer - 233
Remigijus Pacésa. Interior with a

Cow. 1983. Fiberbased silver print.
14.6 x 22 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 236
Gintaras Zinkevicius. A

Photograph. 1987. Fiberbased silver
print. 30 x 40 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 237

Alfonsas Budvytis. Radio. Nida. 1979.
Toned fiberbased silver print. 39

x 27 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 240

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

Alfonsas Budvytis. A Moment, 1.
1980. Toned fiberbased silver print.
14.7 x 23 cm. Courtesy of the
Union of Lithuanian Art
Photographers - 241

Alfonsas Budvytis. A Moment, 2.
1980. Toned fiberbased silver print.
14.7 x 23 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 241
Remigijus Pacésa. Rainy Evening.
1980. Fiberbased silver print. 27.9 x
21.4 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 242
Gintautas Trimakas. Planes -
Somebody Else’s House (Bathroom).
1989. Toned fiberbased silver print,
montage. 58 x 89 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 244

Remigijus Pacésa. The Door, 2. 1981.
Fiberbased silver print 13.2 x 9 cm.
Courtesy of Agné Narusyteé - 246
Violeta Bubelyté. Nude, 23. 1983.
Fiberbased silver print. 28 x 17.3 cm.
Courtesy of the photographer - 249
Antanas Sutkus. From the Church.
1975. Fiberbased silver print.

59 x 49 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 252

Aleksandras Macijauskas. The
Wheel. 1965. Fiberbased silver
print. 50 x 50 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 255

Algimantas Kuncius. Reminiscences.
1981-1982. Fiberbased silver print.
37.5 x 24.5 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 257

Boris Mikhailov. From Unfinished
Dissertation. 1985. Fiberbased
silver prints, paper. Courtesy of the
photographer - 262

w
N
w

List of illustrations



75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

326 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

Vitas Luckus. Azerbaijan. 1981.
Fiberbased silver print. 28 x 38.1 cm.
Courtesy of the Union of Lithuanian
Art Photographers - 264

Vytautas Baléytis. Students” House.
1982. Toned fiberbased silver print
from two negative films: 6 x 6 cm (top)
and 3.6 x 2.4 cm (bottom). 13 x 13 cm.
Courtesy of the photographer - 266
Romualdas Rakauskas. Hands.
1962-1971. Fiberbased silver

print. 30 x 40 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 277

Vitas Luckus. Azerbaijan. 1981.
Fiberbased silver print. 37.8 x 28.2 cm.
Courtesy of the Union of Lithuanian
Art Photographers - 281

Gintaras Zinkevicius. To Ilya
Kabakov. 1991-1992. Fiberbased
silver prints. 40 x 30 cm. Courtesy of
the photographer - 284, 285
Algimantas Kuncius. Christmas

Tree in Gorkio Street. 1963—

1964. Fiberbased silver prints.

20.5 x 13.5 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 289

Vytautas Balc¢ytis. Vilnius. Sereikiskés.
1981. Toned fiberbased silver print.
12.4 x 18.4 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 292

Remigijus Pacésa. Playground. Circa
1984. Fiberbased silver print. 14.2 x
20.6 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 293

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

Aleksandras Ostasenkovas. It Snowed
Tomorrow. 1996. Toned fiberbased
silver print. 18.8 x 12.8 cm. Courtesy
of the photographer - 295
Aleksandras Ostasenkovas. Sunday,
1.2001. Toned fiberbased silver
print. 18.8 x 12.8 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 296

Alfonsas Budvytis. To Look, I, 2.
Vilnius. 1981. Toned fiberbased
silver prints. 35 x 24.5 cm. Courtesy
of the Union of Lithuanian Art
Photographers - 298

Alfonsas Budvytis. Sparkling

Water, 1-3. 1980. Toned fiberbased
silver prints. 39 x 24 cm. Courtesy
of the Union of Lithuanian Art
Photographers - 299

Alfonsas Budvytis. The Door. Nida.
1979. Toned fiberbased silver print.
39 x 27 cm. Courtesy of the Union of
Lithuanian Art Photographers - 302
Alfonsas Budvytis. On the Road.
Zarasai. 1979. Toned fiberbased
silver print. 25 x 27.5 cm. Courtesy
of the Union of Lithuanian Art
Photographers - 303

Vidmantas Il¢iukas. Line. 1984.
Fiberbased silver print. 50 x 60 cm.
Courtesy of the photographer - 303
Vytautas Balcytis. Vilnius. 2001.
Toned fiberbased silver print.

13.3x 19.7 cm. Courtesy of the
photographer - 304



INDEX"

abstract expressionism 14, 169, 194, 310
absurd
and Bal¢ytis 148-150, 187
Camus on 65, 73-74, 76, 107 n., 148
in LSLP 137-138, 311
Manovich and Muellner on 174
and Pacésa 188
of Soviet life 131, 223
Steiner on 97-98
accidental moment (see also chance)
in everydayness 279-280
in LSLP 156, 251, 256, 263-268, 311
and Luckus 263-265, 279-280

! Lithuanian social landscape photography
and Lithuanian School of Photography are
abbreviated as LSLP and LSP respectively,
and American social landscape photogra-
phy as ASLP. Latin words bis and ter are
used when the heading is mentioned in
an unrelated way two or three times in a
page. The word passim indicates that the
heading is discussed in several unrelated
places or with interruptions in the range
of pages. When the heading is mentioned
in footnotes, the letter n. is added to refer-
ence. Figures of photographs mentioned
in the index are highlighted in bold and
italics. The alphabetical order ignores
conjunctions, prepositions, pronouns, etc.
Headings that start with numbers are in-
cluded in the alphabetical order according

to their pronunciation, eg. 9 - as nine.

in narrative 115-116
in Soviet photography 220-223
in world photography 256-260, 265

Adams, Robert 162

advertisement

in American photography 135

and Balcytis 272

and contemporary photography 312
and Evans 187

and Frank 128

and Friedlander 208

as simulacrum 239

aesthesis, see aesthetic experience

aesthetic event (see also aesthetic

experience)

and boredom 38, 88, 80, 99, 100, 309
Greimas on 36-37, 88-89, 93

and Kuncius 288

in LSLP 210, 217-218, 311

in LSP 209

and Ricoeur 37

and spectator 93, 99, 308, 309

aesthetic experience (see also aesthetic

event)

in aesthetics of boredom 92-94,
274, 309

in amateur photography 269 bis
and amateur approach 271, 272, 273
and Bal¢ytis 202-204

and banal object 194-205

and boredom 39, 41, 87, 88, 122,

327

Index



148, 309
and Cage 97, 197
and decisive moment 276
and emptiness 229, 250
and estrangement 90, 92-93
and everyday 88, 92-94, 114, 118,
161, 272, 309
and existence 37, 93, 309, 310
and Fluxus 126
and Friedlander 208
Greimas on 35-37, 88, 90, 92-94
passim, 120, 127, 165
in LSP 151, 209
in LSLP 148, 210, 234
and meaning 93-94, 122, 204, 208, 309
and Mikhailov 135, 271
and monotony 93-94, 125, 306, 309
and space 118-120, 210, 234, 250
and spectator 17, 37, 92-93, 122,
135, 156, 161, 197. 209, 234, 269,
273, 306, 308, 309, 310
and Svégzda 197
and time 114, 274, 306-308, 309
and Treigys 229, 306
aesthetics of boredom, see boredom,
aesthetics of
Alekseicikas, Aleksandras, on boredom 59
amateur approach (see also amateur
photography)
and American photographers 270-271
Anninskii on 272
and Evans 270
and Frank 270-271
in LSLP 271-273, 274
and LSP 268
and Lukys 273
and Mikhailov 271
and object 273
and spectator 273 bis, 274
and Seskus 272-273

328 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

amateur photography (see also amateur

approach)

and banality 269 bis

and Barthes 269

and chance 268-269, 270, 274
and doing nothing 269, 272
and Green 270

and Luckus 268-269

and reality 269-270

and technique 272

American social landscape photography

(see also Winogrand, Gary;
Friedlander, Lee; Michals, Duane)
and chance 259

and Friedlander 26, 259

and LSLP 234

and space 206-208, 234

term of 26-27

and Winogrand 259-260

Andriuskevi¢ius, Alfonsas 8

on Budvytis 193

on LSLP 30, 197

and Mikhailov 286 n.

on themes of LSLP and SLP 138
on transcendence 130-131

on Trimakas 243 n., 305

Anninskii, Lev

on amateur approach 272

on Budvytis 301

on LSLP 22 bis, 30 bis-31

on LSP 24, 30

on Luckus 155 bis

on manipulations with prints 306
on Seskus 210-211, 267-268

appearance

and banality 89, 105, 106

and being 92, 102-103, 107, 168,
169-170 passim, 175, 229, 282, 283
and Bubelyte 248

and conceptualism 171



and Derrida 79

and emptiness 102-103

and estrangement 90

Greimas on 35, 72 n., 76, 88-89 bis
and Michals 172

and minimalism 169-170

and monotony 169-169 passim
and nominalism 106-107

and photography 37-38, 108, 168—
169, 170, 172, 239

and Pivovarov 107

and Treigys 229

and chance 111, 113, 114, 251, 265,
267, 268, 270, 274

death of 109

doing nothing 259, 272

Evans as 270

Frank as 259

and indifference 98, 251, 267

and intentionality 98, 111, 185,
251, 254

and meaning 14-16, 98, 108-109, 270
and nominalism 106

and photography 108

329

Index

authenticity, authentic (see also reality)
and banality 109, 183, 185, 205, 311
and Budvytis 301
and chance 112, 256, 268
and estrangement 89-92 passim

and social landscape photography 26
and Seskus 272-273
Baba, Meher, on slow mind 56
Bachelard, Gaston, on being in a corner 245
Bal¢ytis, Vytautas 9, 18 bis, 21, 165, 251, 312

of existence 64, 71-72, 74, 93, 107,
128, 135, 205, 294-297, 310

and Frank 128

and Heidegger 71, 183

and Kuncius 288

and language 104, 107

and Luckus 155-156, 256

and Mikhailov 135

and monotony 156
non-authenticity (inauthenticity)
98, 118, 143, 148, 156, 175, 234,
261, 310

and Ostasenkovas 294

in photography 256

and Ricoeur 123

Sloterdijk on 71-72

of time 294-297, 306

and amateur approach 273, 274

and amateur photography 270, 272
and banality 107-109 passim, 182, 204
and Bubelyté 247-248

and Cage 108-109, 113

Andriuskevi¢ius on 30

Gravel Field (1996) 217-218, 221
Jurénaité on 32

Kaunas. Carmelite Church (1978)
219, 229

and light 158, 247, 267, 272, 290
and minimalism 161-162 bis
and planes 224

on poor quality paper 271 n.
portraits by 138

on Soviet reality 137

Students’ House (1982) 266, 267
style of 152

in Unfinished Dissertation 135,
224, 230

Vilnius (1979) 15

Vilnius. 1982_ _(to Boris Mikhailov) 69
Vilnius (1983) 202-204, 203
Vilnius (1986) 139, 146-148, 149,
183, 187

Vilnius (1987) 210, 212, 267
Vilnius (2001) 301, 304

Vilnius. Justiniskés (2001) 110



Vilnius. Lukiskés (1986) 224-229, 231
Vilnius. Sereikiskés (1981) 288, 292
Vilnius. Virsuliskés (1981) 223,
226, 290

Zvérynas (1993) 215

Baltz, Lewis 162

banal, the concept (see also banality)

origin of 64 n.

and romanticism 104 n.

banality (see also banal, the concept)

in aesthetics of boredom 93, 95, 99,
104-109, 121, 125, 139, 176-206
passim, 274-275, 309-310 passim
and amateur photography 269

and art 104-106

and boredom 43, 47, 63-65, 67, 68,
71-72,75, 83-85 passim, 88, 99,
104, 122, 123

and Cage 108

and conceptual art 206

and culture 61-66

and deconstruction 82-83 bis

and Eastern thinking 95

and estrangement 90, 177

and existence 64-65, 71-72, 75, 76,
197, 247

Greimas on 76, 88, 89

Heidegger on 63, 64, 71

and hermeneutics 76

and ideology 205

Jerphagnon on 63, 64, 68, 105

in LSLP 13 bis, 30, 31, 166-206
passim, 210-211, 283, 288-290
294, 300, 307, 308, 310-312
passim

in LSP 21, 177, 180, 182-183

and meaning 63, 64, 68, 82-83 bis,
105, 182-183 bis, 196, 204-205, 211,
274-275, 310

and phenomenology 195

330 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

and photography 156, 166-168 bis,
176-206

and semiotics 76, 88, 89, 105

and Soviet art 13, 107, 182, 283,
185, 205

and Soviet reality 130, 133, 205,
288-290

and space 118, 206, 211 bis, 218,
234,251

and Svégida 182,197

and time 280, 283 bis, 288-290,
294, 300

and Western art 13, 194-195, 196,
205, 280

and Western photography 187,
205, 280

Baranauskaité, Audroné, on LSLP 161, 197
Barthes, Roland

on amateur photographs 269
Camera lucida (1980) 37, 170
Mythologies 178

on photographic moment 276
and photography as language 168
The Photographic Message 155 n.

Baudelaire, Charles

on boredom 44, 47
on irregularity 89 n.

Baudrillard, Jean, on fatigue 132

Bellow, Saul, on boredom in Russia

129-130

Benjamin, Walter, on boredom 6, 59
Bernstein, Haskell E. 28, 48 n., 60 n., 66-67
Blanchard, Marc E., on reality of boredom 55

body

Barthes on 37

Baudrillard on 132

and boredom 49, 73, 85
and Bubelyté 138, 248, 290
and Budvytis 192-193

and eye-level vision 157



Luckus on 269
and Michals 192

boredom (see also boredom, aesthetics

of; boredom as subject of art) 38,
41-85

as aesthetic category 16-17, 87-88,
122, 309 bis

and banality 63-65, 67, 71-72, 75,
76, 88,99, 104

Baudelaire on 44

Baudrillard on 132

Benjamin on 6, 59

Cage on 113,117

and Camus 73-74

causes of 42-43 passim, 49, 57, 60 bis,
65, 66-67, 74-75, 84-85, 104,

118, 131

and creativity 59-60

and death 49, 74, 75

and deconstruction 76

definitions of 42-43

and doing nothing 56-60, 68, 74, 85
duality of 83-84, 98-99

and Eastern thinking 72, 103, 117
and emotions 66-67, 99, 137-138,
148-150

and entertainment 58

and environment 46-47, 75, 99, 106
etymology of Lithuanian word 41,
58, 63, 83, 84

and existence 60, 61, 73-76
passim, 83, 84, 85, 87, 93, 98, 205,
286, 309, 311

Fenichel on 43, 131

Gadamer on 55-56, 294

and hermeneutics 76

Kierkegaard on 44

kinds of 47-48

and knowledge 67-68, 74-75

and LSLP 7, 8, 18, 21, 23, 38, 125, 307

and Leibnitz 47

and leisure 57-59

and libido 75

and literature 70-71

and meaning 61, 63, 65-66, 68,
76-83, 84, 93, 94, 108, 109, 121,
122-123, 286

and monotony 49-52 passim, 75,
80, 82, 84, 85, 102, 143, 175, 229
and nominalism 106-107

Pascal on 44, 59

as passive resistance 132
permanent 59, 60-83, 85, 87, 135,
143, 283, 286, 300, 308, 309
Pynchon on 74

and reality 55 bis

and religion 65, 83

research of 28-29

romantic conception of 43-44, 132
Schopenhauer on 54, 73, 83 bis
situational 49-60, 65 bis, 74, 84-85,
93, 122, 309

and society 61-63, 65, 87, 128—
132, 133 bis, 135, 206, 217, 259,
310 bis, 311

and Soviet art 13

of Soviet reality 129-132, 133,
148-150

and space 118-121, 206, 210,
217, 218, 224, 229, 234, 235, 245,
250, 290

and television 58, 187

and time 53-56, 74, 75, 82, 85 bis,
93, 100, 114, 115, 122-123, 250,
254,274, 276, 280, 283, 286, 294 bis,
300, 306

in 20" — 21 c. 44-46, 125-126 (see
also depression)

and wonder 70, 71, 72, 75, 82, 88
words for 41 n., 44

3

w
-

Index



boredom, aesthetics of (see also boredom;

boredom as subject of art) 8,14, 17
bis, 18, 87-123, 309

and amateur approach 268-274
and banality 104-109, 176-206
and boredom, the state of mind 29,
38,41, 48, 83-85, 87, 99-100, 115,
125-150, 308, 309

and Cage 95-97

and chance 109-114, 251

and Derrida 77

and Duchamp 112

and Eastern thinking 94-98, 103,
122,123, 161

and expressionism 156, 312

and Greimas 38, 88-89

levels of 122-123

in LSLP 38-39, 123, 125-126, 137-
150, 155-168, 176, 182-185, 187-
206, 206, 209-251, 256, 263-270,
271-274, 275, 279-280, 283-297,
300-307,311-312

and monotony 100-104, 150-176
and postmodernism 312

research into 29-32, 312

and research method 33-38

and Ricoeur 93

and silence 109

and social landscape 26-28

in Soviet art and photography
129-135, 172-175, 185-187, 205,
235-238, 260-263, 271, 282-287
and space 118-122, 206-251

and spectator 16-17, 33, 93-94,
98-99, 116, 122, 135, 260, 268, 308,
309-310

strategies of 98-123, 133

and time 114-118, 274-307

in Western art 126-129, 168-172,
187, 188-193 passim, 207-208,

332 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

234, 256-260, 270-271, 280-282,
297-300, 210

boredom as subject of art

and absence of subject 99-100
and Balcytis 139, 146-148, 224, 229
and Budvytis 139-143

and decisive moment 276

and Evans 127-128 passim

and Fluxus 126

and Frank 127-129 passim, 187
and Kuncius 287-288

in LSLP 137-150, 274

and Liagas 139, 143-146

in Lithuanian art 137

and Luckus 155, 280

and Maciunas 126-127

and Mikhailov 133-135, 286-287
and Parr 127

and Paukstys 166

in Soviet alternative art 132-133
and Seskus 139, 146, 211

in Western art 13, 33, 38, 99-100,
125-126 bis

in Western photography 127-129

and Zinkevicius 283

Brezhnev, Leonid

in Luckus 185, 265
in Seskus 228

Brunetiére, E, on boredom in literature

105 n.

Bubelyté, Violeta 9, 18 bis, 138, 312

Nude, 23 (1983) 247-250, 249
and time 290

Budvytis, Alfonsas 7, 9, 18 bis, 138, 157,

161, 251, 290

A Moment, 1, 2 (1980) 235, 241
Andriuskevicius on 30
Demonstration, 1,2 (1984) 229, 232
Jurénaité on 32, 137

letter to Kutavic¢iené 18 n., 19



Man (1980) 188, 190, 206

Men’s Ward No 7. Sadness. Mykolas
(1984) 139 bis-143, 142, 206, 272
and toning 165

On the Road (cyclist, 1979) 301, 303
On the Road (hand, 1979) 81

Radio. Nida (1979) 235, 240, 290
Sparkling Water (1980) 299, 300, 301
Standing (1980) 25

The Door. Nida (1979) 300-301, 302
and time 300-301 bis

To Look (1981) 298, 300, 301
Woman (1980) 188-194, 191, 206

Bulatov, Eric, on Pop Art 224
Cage, John

onart 13

and author 108-109, 113, 195, 259
and boredom 113, 117

and chance 251

on composer as camera 108
and emptiness 102, 114

and Fluxus 126

4’337 (1952) 95,103, 116
Gruodyté on 97 n.

on Rauschenberg 99-100

Roth on 14

and Satie 117

and silence 95, 102, 103 bis, 173
Sontag on 104 n.

Steiner on 97

and ASLP 259-260

in amateur photography 269-270
and amateur approach 271-273
and author 111-112, 251, 268, 269
and boredom 122, 268

and Cage 114

and Cartier-Bresson 258

and composition 109-114, 155, 156,
256, 261-263, 265-268, 287

and decisive moment 251, 253,
274,275

definition of 109

and Eastern thinking 113-114, 258,
310, 311

and Evans 259

and existence 111

and Frank 259

in LSLP 156, 210, 251, 263-26, 307
and Luckus 155, 256, 263-265

and meaning 111-112, 253, 260,
263, 268

and Mikhailov 259, 261-263, 271
in 19" c. photography 256-258

and photography 155, 256, 258-259,
263 bis, 310

and Rauschenberg 95

and reality 112-113, 256, 259, 269
in Soviet photography 260-261

and time 251

and Western art 111

3

w
w

Index

and Zen 95-97, 117, 197
Camus, Albert
on ‘Absurd Man’ 65, 73-74, 76, 148
Outsider (1942) 50, 70
Cartier-Bresson, Henri 155 n.

Chekhov, Anton, The Steppe (1888) 211
Collective Actions 132, 173-174
conceptualism 13

and banality 195 n., 206

and LSLF 26, 32, 172, 206, 312 bis

and monotony 171

in Soviet art 172-173
consciousness

and banality 64, 82-83

and body 248

and accidental moment 258

and decisive moment 251-253 bis, 275
Gare Saint-Lazare (1932) 253
Westerbeck and Meyerowitz on 258 n.

chance (see also accidental moment) 121



and boredom 70-75 passim, 82, 83,
84 bis, 85, 88,94, 115-116, 166
and Cage 114

Camus on 74

and chance 109

and Eastern thinking 113, 117

and estrangement 89-90, 152

and event 276, 287, 306

and existence 72, 77, 83, 84

and meaning 83, 84, 90, 94

and minimalism 165

and monotony 50-52 bis, 92, 94, 235
in Oblomov, by Goncharov 70
Ricoeur on 35

and Saussure 77

and things in art 195

and time 53, 82, 117, 276, 287

and Warhol 116

Darongauskas, Algirdas 9

Self-Nude at Night (1982) 188, 189

Davey, Gerald John, on social landscape 27

death

and aesthetic event 36

of author 109

and boredom 49, 54, 59, 74, 75, 77,
84, 127

and Greimas 72 n.

and Kabakov 282-283

and meaninglessness of existence
72-73

and Michals 300

and Ostasenkovas 297

Sloterdijk on 71-72

and Trimakas 305

and Zinkevicius 283

decisive moment

and boredom 276, 306

and Cartier-Bresson 251, 253,
258, 275

and composition 156, 251, 253, 254, 256

334 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

definition of 253
and event 275-278
and existence 275, 276

and Friedlander and Winogrand 259

and Gibson 300
and Kuncius 287
and LSLP 274, 306
in LSP 251 bis-254, 275, 278
and Luckus 256, 279-280
and meaning 254, 261-263
and Mikhailov 261-263
and Rakauskas 278
and Soviet photography 260
and spectator 276, 278
and time 275-278
deconstruction
accidental moment 265
and art 282
and boredom 82-83
and existence 76, 77-83
Gadamer on 94
and hermeneutics 76
and Johns, Jasper 112
and meaning 76, 77-83, 265
and monotony 82
Steiner on 97-98
and time 82
depression 42 bis-43, 46, 47, 48, 99
and LSLP 148-150
and time 56

Derrida, Jacques

and deconstruction 77-83, 94, 112,

208, 247 (see also deconstruction)
Eastern influence on 95
Steiner on 97
Descartes, René, and wonder 71
doing nothing
and amateur approach 269, 272
in American art 310
and boredom 47, 56-60, 85



and death 74
and Frank 259
and Luckus 183
and Michals 172
philosophy of 29
and photography 251, 259
of spectator 114, 177, 283
and time 280
Drazdauskaité, Milda (Judickiené) 138
Duchamp, Marcel
and banal object 194
and Poincaré 112-113
Roth on 14
Dyogot, Yekaterina, on conceptual art in
Russia 172
Eastern thinking (see also Zen Buddhism)
and aesthetics of boredom 38,
94-98, 123, 161, 310
and Cartier-Bresson 258
and chance 113-114, 258
and LSLP 308, 311
and minimalism 229
and monotony 52
and temporariness of existence 72
and time 56, 117, 310
Ecclesiastes (Kohelet), on mist 143
Eliade, Mircea, on mythical space 120
emptiness
and aesthetic experience 92, 250
and aesthetics of boredom 98,
100-104
and Bal¢ytis 224
and banality 196, 205
and being 103, 135, 169, 229
and boredom 44 bis, 57, 84, 127
and chance 114
and conceptualism 171, 173
and deconstruction 79, 82, 83
and Eastern thinking 52, 95, 102,
103, 143, 308, 310, 311

of existence 73-77, 83, 87, 99, 133,
206, 286

and Frank 129

in LSLP 174-175, 205, 209, 211,
218, 229, 235, 250, 308, 311 bis
and LSP 138,278

and Liagas 143

and Lukys 202

and meaning 102-104, 169, 174
and Michals 172

and Mikhailov 133-135 bis, 286
and minimalism 161, 170

in Monastyrski 173-175 passim, 280
and monotony 100-104, 176

and Pacésa 218, 238

in Seskus 146, 210-211

as silence 87 n., 102-103 bis

in Soviet art 173-175

in Soviet society 211, 135, 173—
175, 286

and space 218, 229, 235, 250, 275
and Treigys 229

and Trimakas 245

in Western art 14, 103, 169, 170,
196, 280, 310

and Western photography 135, 260

Erofeev, Andrei, on art in communal flats

235-238

estrangement 89-92 bis

and banality 104, 107, 177, 180, 194
in LSP 151-152

and Luckus 155

and monotony 157, 175

and spectator 92

Evans, Walker

and author 270

and banality 187

and boredom 128

and documentary photography
155 n.

3

w
w

Index



Detroit Street Portraits (1940-1950)
127-128

and Mikhailov 135, 139

New York Underground. Portraits
(1938-1941) 127-128, 217, 259, 280
Penny Picture Display (1936) 265

event (see also aesthetic event)

in aesthetics of boredom 115
and boredom 47, 53-54, 82, 286,
306, 309

and Budvytis 301

and decisive moment 275-278
in Kabakov 282-283

in Kuncius 287-288

and Luckus 279-280

and Mikhailov 286-287

and Pacésa 290-291

and Puipa 287

and Rakauskas 278

and time 53-54, 82, 275, 278, 280~
301, 306, 310

and Western art 278-282

and Zen 122

everyday

and aesthetic experience 36, 88,
92-94 passim, 109, 161, 308, 309 bis
and art 105

and Bal¢ytis 202-205

and banality 63, 76 n., 194

and boredom 84, 93

and Camus 73-74

and estrangement 89

and eye-level photography 156, 209
and Greimas 88, 92-93

and Kabakov 282-283, 286

and Kunc¢ius 180-182

in LSLP 168, 205, 311

in LSP 177, 178, 180

and Liagas 143

in Lithuanian art 197

336 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

and Luckus 183-185, 279-280
and Mikhailov 185, 287

and meaning 183

and nominalism 107

in Ostasenkovas 294-297

and Pacésa 247

in Paukstys 166

reality of 55

and Shklovsky 89

and space 118-121, 122, 290
and time 93, 114, 276, 279-280
in Western art 194-195

and Zinkevicius 196, 283, 286

exhibition of young photographers, IIT

(1980) 18

existence (being)

and absurd 65, 73-74, 150
accidental 111

and aesthetic experience (Greimas)
35-37,310

and aesthetics of boredom 98, 116, 123
and Bal¢ytis 148

and banality 63-65, 76, 205

and boredom 16, 41, 44, 48, 53-54,
60-85, 87, 121

and Budvytis 301

in corner 245-247

and decisive moment 275-276

and deconstruction (Derrida) 76-83
and Eastern thinking 52, 72, 123, 311
and Evans 265

and Frank 128

and Greimas 35-37, 72 n.

and Kabakov 175, 282-283

and Liagas 143

and language 34, 76-77
meaninglessness (emptiness) of
73,75-83, 84, 85, 133-135, 146,
283,311

and Mikhailov 133-135, 286



and monotony 175, 229
and photography 37, 39
and reflection (Ricoeur) 34-35, 37
and semiotics 35-37
in Soviet society 8, 133, 175
and space 121, 224, 250
temporariness of 71-72 bis, 75-76,
84, 93, 283, 297, 301, 309
and time 54-55, 114, 116, 286-287
in Western civilization 61
femininity and masculinity 188-194
Fenichel, Otto, on ‘rightful boredom’ 28,
43,131
Fenollosa, Ernest Francisco 95
Fluxus 13,117 n., 126-127, 195, 280
Foucault, Michel, on anonymous
discourses 106
Frank, Robert
and alienation 128-129, 207
The Americans (1958) 128, 217, 259
and banal object 183, 187

and Evans 128-129, 135, 139, 155 n.

Lines of My Hand (1972) 270-271

on photographing 259

and time 280
Freud, Sigmund, on everyday actions 55
Friedlander, Lee (see also American social

landscape photography)

and chance 259

and social landscape photography

26,28

and space 207-208 passim, 209, 250
Gadamer, Hans-Georg

on deconstruction 94

on hermeneutics 33-34

and tarrying 95, 118, 273

on time 55-56 bis, 82, 95, 294
Gaizutis, Algirdas, on LSLP 30, 31
gaze

and Bubelyté 138, 247-248

and chance 258-259
and eye-level photography 156, 157
and Greimas 92 n., 204 n.
and Heidegger, on banality 71
in Pacésa 245-247
and social landscape 27
and Soviet society 157
and space 121
and spectator 183, 202, 209 bis, 223,
234, 247-248, 278, 287
and Trimakas 243-245
Gibson, Ralph
and Budvytis 188-192, 301
and time 297, 300
Glass, Philip, and Bal¢ytis 229
Goncharov, Ivan, Oblomov (1859) 70
Green, Jonathan
on amateur photography 270
on Evans 187
on Frank 128-129
Greimas, Algirdas Julius 9, 38, 70, 103,
107, 158
on aesthesis 35-37, 88-89, 90, 127
on banality 76, 89
on elsewhere 120
and hermeneutics 34 n., 35
de l'imperfection (1987) 35-37,
72 n.,92
on ‘impoverishment of lif€’ 92-94, 165
on light 139
on meaning 66
on Palomar (Italo Calvino) 202-204
on visual semiotics 33
Groys, Boris
on Kabakov 282
on Monastyrski 173-174
Gruodyté, Vita, on Cage 97
Hassan, Thab

and ‘aesthetics of silence’ 14, 103-104

on concreteness 106

3

w
~

Index



Healy, Sean Desmond

on boredom 29 bis, 43, 44, 47-48,

57,61, 65,76, 120, 121

on nominalism in literature 106
Heidegger, Martin 90, 183

on banality 63-64

on being 71, 72-73
hermeneutics

and existence 76

Gadamer on 33

Ricoeur on 34

and semiotics 33, 34, 35
Higgins, Dick, on Erik Satie 117 n.
Hitchcock, Alfred 115
Hughes, Robert, on television 58
Husserl, Edmund, on intentional

consciousness 195
hyperboredom, see boredom
idealisation

and banality 105, 177-185

and Lithuanian art 137

and Luckus 185

and meaning 178, 180

and social-realist art 310
ideology

and art 30, 310

and Bal¢ytis 146

and banal object 182, 194, 205,

307-308

and boredom 129, 131-132, 310, 311

and meaning 307-308

and Mikhailov 135, 185

and photography 18, 260, 312

and Sots Art 185

and space 209, 211, 138, 238

and time 280
Il¢iukas, Vidmantas 9, 18

Staircase (1996) 51

Line (1984) 301, 303

City (2003) 229, 233

338 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

indifference
and Absurd Man 73
and aesthetics 36 n.
aesthetics of 14 bis, 128, 169, 173, 174
in aesthetics of boredom 93, 260, 269
of author 106, 111, 251, 167, 271
and Frank 128
learned 67
intentionality
and aesthetic event 88
and aesthetic experience 92-93
and banality 68, 194
and boredom 66, 83, 84 bis, 276, 309
and Cage 97, 103
and chance 111, 251
and decisive moment 254
and estrangement 151
lack of 66-76
and meaning 66, 80, 82
and nominalism 106-107
of spectator 97, 98, 108, 194, 209,
265, 311
Iso-Ahola, Seppo E.
on contradicting drives 74
on leisure 57
Jerphagnon, Lucien
on anonymous time 130, 193
on banal, the concept 104 n.
on banality 63, 64-65, 68
on banality in art 105
Johns, Jasper
and deconstruction 112
Sontag on 104 n.
Roth on 14, 169
Jurénaité, Raminta 8
on Budvytis 137
on LSLP 30, 31-32, 197
Kabakov, Ilya, Ten Albums (1972-75) 235
and boredom 132, 133
and monotony 173, 175



and time 282-283
and Zinkevicius 283-286
Katz, Jonathan D., on ‘performance of
silence’ 14-16, 169
Kenko, Yoshida, Essays in Idleness
on existence 72
on writing 59
Khrushchev, Nikita, on anti-Soviet art 182
Kierkegaard, Seren
on boredom 44
on despair 50
Klapp, Orrin 29
on boredom in USSR 129
on monotony of information 52
Klein, Yves, Monotonous Symphony (1947)
169 bis, 170
Kliaugiené, Grazina, on LSLP 21, 267
Kohelet (Ecclesiastes), on mist 143
Komar, Vitaly, and Melamid, Alexander
and Sots Art 185
on Moscow 130
Krauss, Rosalind, on estrangement in
photography 151, 157
Krivickas, Sigitas, on Rakauskas 278
Kuncius, Algimantas 9, 10, 18, 24
A Girl from Sateikiai 180-182
The Autumn Still-Life (1967) 180—
182 bis, 181
Christmas Tree in Gorkio Street
(1963-1964) 288, 289
photographic diaries of 271, 287-288
Reminiscences (1981-1982, 1986)
152, 153, 154, 177, 254 bis, 257
Kunciuviene, Eglé
on indifference 267
on Segkus 137
Kutkaitis, Pranas, Nuobodulys (Boredom,
1992) 7-8, 53
landscape
definition of 27

in LSLP 234
and new American topographers 162
Leibnitz, Gottfried Wilhelm, on variety of
world 47
Levine, Robert, on slowing of time 56, 82
LeWitt, Sol, on conceptual art 171, 174
Liagas, Giedrius 9, 18
Monotony (1991) 139, 143, 144~
145,287
and manipulation 165
and Seskus 145
Lichtenstein, Roy 195, 196
light
accidental 272
in Bal¢ytis 146-150, 202-204, 267, 272
and Budvytis 139
and event 290
and Pacdésa 247
and photography 37
Linton, Ralph, on boredom and culture
59-60
Lithuanian art
and actions 174
and banal object 195
and boredom 137
and time (Puipa) 287
and urban space (Navakas) 223
Lithuanian School of Photography (LSP)
and decisive moment 251, 253-254,
275-278
and emotions 138, 307
expressionism of 151-152, 155
and idealisation 177-180
and LSLP 312
and Luckus 155
and manipulation 165
object of 176-180
opposition to 18-23, 30-31, 311
and professionalism 268 (see also

amateur approach)

3

w
©

Index



and space 209, 218, 229
term of 23
Lithuanian social landscape photography
(LSLP)
and accidental moment 279-280
and aesthetics of boredom,
strategies of 38, 125, 307-308
and amateur approach 268-273
and banality 176, 183-206
and boredom as subject 137-150
and chance 251, 263-268, 274
and international art context 123,
150, 168-175 passim, 183, 187 bis,
196, 205-206, 209-211 passim, 217,
234,267, 307-308, 310
and Mikhailov’s Unfinished
Dissertation 135
and monotony 150, 155-168
opposition to LSP 18-23, 30-31, 311
and space 209-251
term of 26-28
and time 279-307
Lithuanian Society of Photography (now
Union of the Lithuanian Art
Photographers) 23, 161, 177-178
Luckus, Vitas 9, 24, 223, 271
and accidental moment 256, 279
and aesthetics of boredom 18, 156
on amateur photography 268-270
Anninskii on 265
Azerbaijan (1981), and accidental
moment 279-280, 281
Azerbaijan (1981), and chance
263-265, 264
and chance 251, 263-265
Georgia (1981) 183-185, 184
and LSP 155-156
and Mikhailov 135, 185 n.
on photography 155 n., 168, 256,
263, 269-270

340 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

Lukys, Alvydas 9, 18, 312
A Brush (1992) 197-202, 201
Jurénaité on 32
Pavement (2003) 217, 220
on photography 26, 168, 172, 273
on Treigys 305
on Trimakas 166, 243, 245
Macijauskas, Aleksandras 9, 24
The Wheel (1965) 254, 255
Maciunas, George (Macitnas, Jurgis)
126-127, 195
manipulations
and monotony 165-168
by Paukstys 166
and time 305-306
and Treigys 229, 305-306
and Trimakas 166, 305
Marien, Mary Warner
on Frank 128
on Friedlander 208
Mazaras, Petras, action (1978) 174
meaning (see also meaninglessness)
and absurd 65, 73
and accidental moment 265, 274
and aesthetic experience 35-37, 88, 93
and aesthetics of boredom 17,
93-94, 98, 122-123, 309-311
and aesthetics of indifference 14-16
in amateur photography 270
aporia of 82
and author 108
and banality 63, 65, 68, 82-83,
105-106, 180, 183, 204
and boredom 29, 57, 61, 65, 82-83,
84, 309
and Cage 97, 108-109
and chance 111 bis-112, 263
and Collective Actions 174-175
and conceptualism 171
and decisive moment 253, 254, 258,



261,278

and deconstruction 80

and deconstructive strategy in art 112

and differance 78

and doing nothing 85

and Eastern thinking 97

and estrangement 89-90

of existence 84

in Friedlander 208

Gadamer on 33-34

Greimas on 33, 66

and idealisation 178-180

indeterminacy of 76-83, 207, 310 bis

in LSLP 22, 307

and Mikhailov 261-263

and monotony 82, 100-104, 175

and reality 108

Ricoeur on 34-35 bis

and Saussure 78

and semiotics 33

and sign 76-80

and society 61-63

in Soviet art 175

and space 120, 121

and spectator 122

suspension of 122-123

and time 56, 82, 85, 116,117,118

and transcendence 65, 73, 77, 80

and Treigys 229

in Western art 111
meaninglessness (see also meaning)

in art 14-16

in aesthetics of boredom 94, 309

and Bal¢ytis 148

and banality 68, 76, 204

and boredom 93

and chance 111

of communal apartments 235

and death 72

of existence 73, 76, 83, 85

in LSLP 307
and Mikhailov 263, 286
and monotony 52, 169
in Pop Art 196
of Soviet reality 130-131
of space 211-217
and Winogrand 260
of world 65, 311
and Zinkevicius 283
Mekas, Adolfas, Boredom 126
Mekas, Jonas
on Maciunas 126-127
and time 280-282
Melamid, Alexander, see Komar, Vitaly,
and Melamid, Alexander
Meyerowitz, Joel, and Westerbeck, Colin,
on chance 256
on Cartier-Bresson 258 n.
Michals, Duane 28, 207
and Budvytis 192-193 passim
on photography 172
on time 297-300
Mikhailov, Boris 9, 69, 173, 175, 287
and boredom 133
By the Ground (1991) 157, 159
on existence in USSR 286
and Evans and Frank 135, 139
and LSLP 165-166, 267, 272
and pole 211
Red Series (1968-1975) 174 n.,
185, 186
Salt Lake (1986) 134
Sots Art (1975-1986) 136
Unfinished Dissertation, see
Unfinished Dissertation
Untitled (1960s) 216
Mikhalkovich, V. I, and Stigneev, V. T., on
Pacésa 238
Milasius, Oskaras (Milosz), and boredom
57,143

341

Index



minimalism
of Bal¢ytis 161-162, 229
of Glass 229
in LSLP 31, 161-165, 170-171
of new American topographers 162
of Padésa 162-165
in Western art 169-170
Monastyrski, Andrei, actions of 173-174,
175, 280
monotony
and aesthetics of boredom 93, 94,
100-104, 122, 150
and Bal¢ytis 224-229
and banality 204
and boredom 47, 49-53, 65, 75, 80,
84-85 bis
Camus on 50
and conceptualism 171
and contrast 158-161
and deconstruction 82
definition of 49
and distance 157-158
and Eastern thinking 52, 102-104
passim, 161
as emptiness 102-104, 173-175
versus expressionism 156, 175
and eye-level photography 156-157
and information 52
in LSLP 31, 155-168, 170-171, 173,
217-218, 235, 308
as language 102, 306
and Liagas (Monotony, 1991) 143-146
and manipulation 165-168
and meaning 82, 94, 102-104, 122,
150, 169-176
and minimalism 161-165, 169-171
and non-conformist art 32
and phenomenology 50
and politics 128, 169, 173-175, 308
and psychology 49-50

342 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

and silence 102-104, 128, 161, 169
in Soviet alternative art 173-174
in Soviet society 130
and space 217-218, 235, 245
and spectator 103, 175-176, 309-310
and television 58
in Western art 168175 passim
Morris, Robert, on minimalism 170
Navakas, Mindaugas, Vilnius Notebook
(1988) 223
new American topographers 162
9 Lithuanian Photographers, exhibition
and idealisation 178-180
and Kuncius 180-182
and LSP 23-24
19 c. photography
and American landscape 162
and accidental moment 256-258
nominalism 106-107
Oniscik, Marija, on deconstruction 79
Orton, Fred, on deconstruction in art 112
Ostasenkovas, Aleksandras 9, 18, 312
I Am Going from the Cemetery
Through a Nursery School (1989) 62
It Snowed Tomorrow (1996) 294, 295
My Father Worked Here Until He
Died (2001) 223, 227
Sunday (2001) 294, 296
and time 294-297
Warm February (1988) 96
other
and author (Cage) 108
and deconstruction 80
Ouspenski, Piotr Demyanovich, on
emptiness 103 n.
Ozolas, Romualdas, on decisive moment 275
Pacésa, Remigijus 7, 9, 18 bis, 161, 243, 267
Andriuskevi¢ius on 30
I Came Home (1982) 196, 200
Interior with a Cow (1983) 235, 236



Jurénaité on 32

Kliaugiené on 21

Landscape with a Loudspeaker

(1981) 214

pavements of 157, 217

Playground (circa 1984) 290-291, 293

Railway (1981) 162-165, 163, 170

Rainy Evening (1980) 238-239, 242

The Door (1981) 245-247, 246,

248,290

Tuesday, a Workday (1981) 158,

160, 288

Untitled (1992) 188, 189

Zvérynas (1984) 218-223, 225
Parr, Martin, Boring Postcards (1999) 127
Pascal, Blaise

on boredom 44

on distraction 59

on existence 109
Paukstys, Saulius 8, 18

Animal with Fire Wings (1991) 166, 167
perception (see also spectator)

and aesthesis 36

and banality 194, 196, 205

and boredom 33

of distance 157-158

and estrangement 89-92, 151-152

and eye-level photography 156, 209

Groys on 282

and idealisation 178-180

and information (Klapp) 52

and light 139

and monotony 50, 52, 103, 235

and photography 37

slowing of 274-275, 305-306, 307,

310, 311

and space 118, 209-210, 243-

245,294

and spectator 17, 37, 103, 194, 205,

210, 306, 310

of time 53-56, 114, 275-276, 283,

287,290, 297-301, 307

periphery (see also public spaces; space)

and aesthetics of boredom 121

Eliade on 120

and emptiness 229

in LSLP 211-234, 250, 294

of social space 120-121
Peters, Edward, on boredom 28, 41 n.
phenomenology

and banality 105, 195

and body 248

and monotony 50-52
photographing, the act of

in ASLP 207

and amateur approach 272-273

and amateur photography 270

of banality 202

Cage on 108 n.

and chance (looking) 258-259,

270,274

and Friedlander 208

Michals on 172
photography, artists using 312
photography, the phenomenon

and ASLP 207

Anninskii on 31

as ‘art of chance’ 155, 256, 258-260,

263 bis

Barthes on 37, 170

and Pacésa 239

process of 273, 305-306
and reality 155 n., 168
and Trimakas 243-245

Pivovarov, Viktor, and banal object 107

plane (surface)
and Bal¢ytis 224
in LSLP 223-229, 234, 250
in Soviet alternative art 224
and Trimakas 243-245

343

Index



Poincaré, Henri, on unknowability of
reality 112-113 bis

Pop Art
and banal object 106, 195-196
Bulatov on 224
and LSLP 196, 205
and Sots Art 185

present, the
and Absurd Man (Camus) 74
Augustine on 291
and boredom 53-56 passim, 82,
115-116
in LSLP 297
and Michals 297-300
and Pacésa 290-291
and time, slowing of 85, 115-116,
297-301, 305, 306, 311
and trace 78

print and printing (see also manipulations)
and amateur approach 271-273
and Bal¢ytis 162, 267
Lukys on 273
and manipulations with 165-168,
305-306
and monotony 157
size and quality of 22, 161
and Seskus 211, 272-273

private spaces
and Bubelyté 247-250
and corners 245-250
in LSLP 235-250
and Pacésa 238-239, 245-247
and reflection 250
in Soviet alternative art 235-238
and Trimakas 243-245

public spaces (see also space)
in ASLP 207-208
as centres 210-217
and emptiness 229-234, 250-251
and Mikhailov 211

344 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

peripheral 217-234, 250-251 (see
also periphery)
and plane 223-229 (see also plane)
and playground 218-223
transitional 217-218
Puipa, Audrius, and time 287
Pynchon, Thomas, on laziness 74
Rabin, Oskar, and boredom 132-133
Racitnaité, Tojana, on Trimakas 245
Rakauskas, Romualdas 9, 24
Trees and People (1964-1969) 178—
180, 179
Hands (1962-1971) 277, 278
Workdays in Vilnius (with Sutkus
1965) 177
Raposa, Michael 29
Rauschenberg, Robert
and banality 195
and Cage 95, 99-100
and chance 112
and monotony 169, 170
Roth on 14
Razauskas, Dainius, on silence 109
realism, and banality 105
reality
absurd 148-150
and aesthetics of boredom 88, 92
and amateur photography 269-270
and author 107-109
and banality 180-187, 194-205
and Cage 108-109
and chance 112-113
and Budvytis 301
and Duchamp 112-113
and estrangement 89-92, 151
everyday 143, 279-280
of existence 54-55, 121, 276, 279-280
and idealisation 105, 177-180
and manipulation 166, 305-306
and nominalism 106-107



and photography 31, 37-38, 155, sign
168-169, 170, 172, 188, 207-208,
238-243, 254, 269-271, 274, 275,
276, 279-280, 311, 312
of the present 74, 85
and slowing of time 117
Soviet 133, 148-150, 182, 183-185,
205, 288-291
speech of 108-109, 176
unreality 297
reflection
in aesthetics of boredom 93, 310
and Greimas 35, 93
and monotony 103
in private spaces 235, 250
Ricoeur on 34-35, 93, 108
and slowing of time 116
Richter, Gerhard, Grey Paintings 100, 102
Ricoeur, Paul 94, 107
on existence and hermeneutics 76
on modern society 88 n.
on reflection 34-35, 93, 123
and symbol 35, 37, 108
Roth, Moira
on aesthetics of indifference 14, 128
on Jasper Johns 169
Ruikas, Liudvikas 24, 158
Satie, Erik, Vexations (1893) 117
Saussure, Ferdinand de, and Derrida 77-78
Schopenhauer, Arthur
on boredom 53-54, 73, 77, 83 bis
on reality of present 55
Scitovsky, Tibor, on boredom 57-58 bis
semiotics
and banality 76, 105
and Greimas 33, 35, 76
and hermeneutics 33-37, 76
of narrative (Toelle) 57
Silverman on 178

Thiirlemann on 70

and accidental moment 274

and Balcytis 148

and banality 76, 105, 182-183, 206,
288, 308

boredom as 57-58, 65

of boredom and aesthetics 17 bis,
21,23, 33, 35, 48, 87, 88, 93-94, 98-
99, 122, 307, 309, 310-311 passim
and Cartier-Bresson 253

and conceptualism 171, 206

and deconstruction (Derrida)
77-83, 112, 208

and Frank 128

and Friedlander 208 bis

Greimas on 72

ideological 135, 185, 211

and Johns, Jasper 112

and Kabakov 282-283

light as 139

and Luckus 168, 183-185

and minimalism 169-170

in Monastyrski 173-174

and monotony 82, 175, 176

and ontology 76-83, 169-170,
282-283

and other 80

and Pacésa 238

and photography 172, 265
Ricoeur on 34, 37, 76, 88 n.
Saussure on 77-78

social 22, 206

space as 250

Steiner on 79-80

and Treigys 164

and Winogrand 259-260

silence

aesthetics of 14-16, 87 n., 102

and aesthetics of indifference 128, 173

of author 108-109

345

Index



Bachelard on 245
and Cage 95-97
and deconstruction 79
and Eastern thinking 52
and Frank 183
and Kabakov 283
and Michals 172
and minimalism 170
and monotony 102-104, 169, 176
and Satie 117
Sontag on 107-108
Steiner on 97-98
and Treigys 229
Silverman, Kaja, on impoverishment of
meaning 178
Sisk, John P, on boredom and culture 28
Slemmons, Rod, on Friedlander 208 bis
Sloterdijk, Peter, on temporariness of
being 71-72
Smith, Logan Pearsall, on ‘interesting’ and
‘boring’ 66
social landscape photography
American, see American social
landscape photography
Lithuanian, see Lithuanian social
landscape photography
term of 26-27
social photography 27 bis
Social Research, on boredom No. 42 (1975)
28,67
Sontag, Susan
on aesthetics of silence 14, 87 n.,
102, 103-104, 107-108
on Cage and Johns 104 n.
and photography 155 n., 168
Sots Art, artists’ group in Russia 136, 185
Soviet alternative art (see also Mikhailov,
Boris; Pivovarov, Viktor;
Yankilevsky, Vladimir; Bulatov,
Erik; Groys, Boris)

346 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

and aesthetics of boredom 310
and banality 185, 192-193 passim
and boredom 13, 129, 132-135
and chance 260-263
and communal flats 235-238
and monotony 172-175
and space 211
and time 282-283, 286-287
space
in ASLP 207-208, 234, 259
in aesthetics of boredom 118-122
and banality 206
and chance 250-251
and Friedlander 207-208
mythical (Eliade) 120
in Ostasenkovas 294
in LSLP 206, 209-251 (see also
Lithuanian social landscape
photography)
in LSP 209
and Pacdésa 238-239, 245-247
Pascal on 109
private 235-250 bis (see also private
spaces)
public centres 210-217, 250
peripheries 217-234, 250 (see also
periphery)
social 121
and Winogrand 207
Spacks, Patricia Meyer
on boredom in literature 16, 29
on boredom in society 44-46, 61 n.
spectator (see also perception)
and absence of subject in art 99-100
and aesthetics of boredom 16-17,
92-94, 98-99, 122-123, 309-310
and amateur approach 273
and amateur photography 269, 270
Andriuskevi¢ius on 30, 197

and author doing nothing 114



and Bal¢ytis 202-205
and banality 105, 177, 194, 195
Barthes on 37
and boredom as subject of art 99
and Bubelyté 138, 247-250
and Cage 97
and chance 111, 256, 260, 267, 268, 274
and conceptual art 171
and decisive moment 254, 278
and Eastern thinking 98, 123
and estrangement 89-92 passim, 152
and Evans 265
and eye-level perspective 157
and Friedlander 208
Greimas on 33, 37
and indeterminacy of reality 108
and Kabakov 283
and Kuncius 288
and LSLP 21-22, 209-210, 234,
307-308, 311
and LSP 138, 209
and Mekas 280-282
and Mikhailov 135, 287
and monotony 100, 103, 150, 168,
175-176
and Pacésa 158, 162-165
Ricoeur on 34-35
and silent author 108-109
and slowed perception 305-306
and space 250-251
and Steiner 97-98
and time, slowing of 116-117, 118,
306-307
and Trimakas 243-245
and Warhol 116
Steiner, Georg
on Cage 97-98
on Derrida 79-80
Stella, Frank 170 bis
Stigneev, V. T. (see also Mikhalkovich, V. 1.,

and Stigneev, V. T.)
on LSP 24 n.
on indecisive moment 261
structuralism 168
Sturgis, Alexander, on time 114-115, 276
subjectivist photography 26
surrealism 105
Sutkus, Antanas 8, 9, 23
and contrast 152
From the Church (1975) 252, 254
Pioneer (1964) 138, 140
The Last Summer (1968) 141
The Yard Team (1971) 218, 222
Workdays in Vilnius (with
Rakauskas, 1965) 177
Svendsen, Lars Fr. H. 29
Sverdiolas, Aranas 9
on space 118, 120
on hermeneutics 34
symbol
and decisive moment 278
and reality 108
Ricoeur on 34-35 bis, 37
of Soviet life 188
television as 187
Seskus, Algirdas 7,9, 18 bis, 211
amateur approach of 267-268,
272-273
Andriuskevicius on 30
Anninskii on 210-211, 267-268
and chance 251
Kunciuviené on 137
and monotony 158, 165
The Green Bridge (1979) 139, 146, 147
in Unfinished Dissertation 135
Untitled (circa 1979) 223 bis, 228
Untitled (circa 1984) 45
Untitled (circa 1984) 210-211, 213
Seskuviené, Milda, on LSLP 176
Simkanas, Rimantas, on seminar in Nida 137

347

Index



Shklovsky, Viktor 89-92, 151, 202
Sonta, Virgilijus, School Is My Home
(1980-1983) 32
Svégzda, Algimantas, and banal object 31,
137,182,195, 197
television 58, 139, 187-188
Thomson, Rupert, Book of Revelation 74
Thiirlemann, Felix, on wonder 70, 71
time (see also time, slowing of)
and aesthetic experience 306
in aesthetics of boredom 114-118,
274-275
anonymous (Jerphagnon) 130
of boredom 53-56, 100, 114, 283
and Bubelyté 290
and Budvytis 300-301
and decisive moment 275-279
and deconstruction 82
and doing nothing 56-57
and Eastern thinking 56, 95, 116-117
and event 115, 280-297
in film 115
Gadamer on 55-56 passim, 95, 118,
273,294
and Gibson 297, 300
and Kabakov 282-283
and Kuncius 287-288
in LSLP 274-275, 279-280, 283,
288-297, 300-306
in LSP 275-278
of life 53-54, 115-116 passim
and Luckus 279-280
and Mekas 280-282
and Michals 297-300
and Mikhailov 286-297
of narrative 115
and Ostasenkovas 294-297
and Pacésa 290-291
and painting (Sturgis) 114-115
and perception 117-118, 305-306

348 The Aesthetics of Boredom: Lithuanian Photography

of present 54-55 (see also present, the)
and Puipa 287

and Satie 117

slowing of, controlled versus
uncontrolled 56, 82, 114, 116-117,
294, 306-307

and spectator 116-117

of waiting 53-54

and Warhol 116

in Western art 280-282

Zijderveld on 55

and Zinkevicius 283

Toelle, Heidi, on boredom in Milosz 57
trace (Derrida’s category) 78-79

transcendence

and Balcytis 204

and Camus 65, 73

and Derrida 79, 80

and permanent boredom 65, 77, 84, 309
and Saussure 77

and space 118

in USSR 130-131

in Western art 103, 111, 112

in Western civilisation 63, 88

Treigys, Remigijus 9, 18, 32, 312

A House by the Canal (2003) 101
A Room (2002) 20

and banal object 197

and emptiness 229

and minimalism 161

and monotony 158

Lukys on, and time 305-306
and manipulation 165, 305

and objectless photography 170-171
Sand (1999) 233

A Sofa (1996) 119

Signs, 2 (2001) 164

Trimakas, Gintautas 9, 18, 312

Andriuskevicius on 243 n., 305

Jurénaité on 32



Lukys on 166-168 bis, 243, 245
and manipulation 165
and monotony 158, 171
Planes - Somebody Else’s House
(Bathroom) (1989) 244, 290
Planes — Somebody Else’s House
(Screen) (1989) 91
Racitinaité on 245
and space 243-245
and time 290
Tupitsyn, Margarita, on Mikhailov 286
20" c. (late) art and photography
and banal object 105-106
and boredom 13
and chance 256-260
and Duchamp 112
and social landscape 27
theory on 14
Unfinished Dissertation (Boris Mikhailov,
1985) 262
and amateur strategy 271
and Andriuskevicius 234 n.
and Baléytis 202 n., 224, 230
and boredom 133-135, 137
and communal apartments 235
on composition 261-263
and Lithuanian photographers 135
on photographing 259
and time 286-287
on unification 234
Urbonas, Raimundas 9, 18
All Kinds of Stuff (1991) 196, 199
Vaitkevicius, Alvydas 7
on Vilnius School of Photography 26
Vartanov, Anri
on Kuncius 180-182
on Rakauskas 180
Vilnius Cathedral, in Seskus’ photograph
210,213

Wangh, Martin, on boredom 28, 75
Warhol, Andy 195
and banality 196
on boredom 13
Sleep (1963) 116 bis, 280
Watney, Simon, on estrangement 90
Westerbeck, Colin, and Meyerowitz, Joel
on Cartier-Bresson 258 n.
on chance 256
Williams, Gilda, on Mikhailov 133, 157
Winogrand, Gary 28
and chance 259-260
and space 207
Winter, Richard, on boredom 28-29, 46
wonder, and boredom 68-72
Yankilevski, Vladimir, Pentaptik, No. 2:
Adam and Eve (1980) 192-193 passim
Yoko Ono 280
Zen Buddhism (see also Eastern thinking)
and aesthetics of boredom 94-98,
103, 123
Cage on 117
and chance 258
and elsewhere 122
and monotony 52, 102
and time, slowing of 56
Zijderveld, Anton C. 29, 120
on ‘clichégenic society’ 61-63
on society 217
on time 55
Zinkevicius, Gintaras 9, 18, 32
A Photograph (1987) 235, 237
A Ticket (1982) 196, 198
To Ilya Kabakov (1991-1992) 283-
286, 284-285, 290
zuihitsu (‘follow-the-brush’) 113
Zukas, Saulius, on Pa&ésa 291 n.
Zukauskaité, Audroné 78 n. bis, 82

349

Index









This book discusses boredom as an aesthetic category that helps to explain a
tendency in late 20th c. art to focus on everyday things, avoid definite meaning
or create ‘nothing’ The aesthetics of boredom result from a paradoxical situati-
on when aesthetic experiences are created from banality - the very phenome-
non that artists try to escape from. Such an attitude of ‘indifferent’ detachment
from Soviet reality formed into a strong artistic statement in Lithuanian pho-
tography of the 1980s when photographers not only represented the boring
existence in the USSR, but also emphasised the banality of environment and
emptiness of space through visual monotony. They replaced the ‘decisive mo-
ment’ with chance and tried to slow the time of the photograph thus focusing
on the value of the eventless present moment.

AGNE NARUSYTE

THE
AESTHETICS OF

BOREDOM

LITHUANIAN PHOTOGRAPHY
1980 — 1990

Editor: Malcolm Stewart
Design: Saulius Bajorinas and Martynas Gintalas

Cover photograph: Remigijus Treigys. A Sofa. 1996. Toned fiberbased silver print. 28 x 52.5 cm
Print run: 500 copies
Vilnius Academy of Arts Publisher

Dominikony Str. 15, LT-01131 Vilnius, Lithuania

Printed by Logotipas Ltd.
Utenos Str. 41a, LT-08217 Vilnius, Lithuania



